|

2297D SERIES
COMPUTER-CONTROLLED
DIRECT-DRIVE,HIGH-SPEED
ZIGZAG STITCH MACHINE

HIKS1E B FHiraEaga) i

FERIZIER & EHFHER
Operation Instruction & Parts Book

ATREMWER, ETEEFEZ"‘—Elﬁ!i?MEﬁJRBH#’: %'ﬂ BRIEREARRE
RiEASE, UEENER: THEEIOLITH,. BAS5TE

Read safety in trucbonwnefuliy nd u drstandthmbefor using. Retain this Opra n Instruction for
future reference.Excuse for not noticement in advance while the design of the sparepart has to be changed.






FEHMEUMEALFTNIWLENN . EERENNZA, BFEADKATENRLEAMNERRAS.

Tolsgalmptstez —, REENSMRRZZHTHEMEHTIRE MELTH4RESIEZGH
B, FREEZEZIFIIMARRERERERAMARNEST, EMREEAAREITN.

ATENREZEH

| ZE2EANRICEEEX
AERRBBRERAERANFENERESEATENREMERBERERR, BLEERBAZHR

ERE.
RTRAERSXWMT:

Zﬁ&ﬁi@f R BRI T THROBE, LRFHARETRER.
A I NRZMLFRTHTTHRMRIE, ATELIRAREHRERRE R,

HEARE “"MESEM” .
"""" U EZATHERRTLABIEMNAE.
WMEEMPFSRT “EFBEEH" - )

................. f_&'.‘%‘.@;&ﬁ: "J;?ngt" a

................................................... ‘?’—"f%.ﬁﬁ: “LZ\gm" 2
. BETHEREFTLAEMONEA.
(NEBMTSERT “LHIER” . )




B AE

Y8 RO IR IR 1 = 52 00 4

o
8

2 :F D‘Jﬂ
®1E.

56 [l
Y IE 1%

-

36
B

%%M%%ﬁlﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&%w
85%
7

£

hc.

=
'~

L

fERMIE

VAN AL

BAEXABIRF R FHRBRELMEELIRT, ELFFTHR,

71 ) B4 B 1

ES X EEEEMA
A] BE 2 ¥ 0 4% DML Y IE 8RR 1E -

e

)
MR Eh & B0 48 ) B &Y IETRIR1E .

AR
A .

iR METES
E 58 S T LR (40

i

.
FIIR

1 4%

1

i
Sih HE

[z 362
o

2. R2FEEW

+H
=

K
B4l

400
Jm

BT
R

K

o
e
=L

wet
@i
faX
K=
Ry
| g
RBR

1 .
e
T
e
£
=25
B
a5
4
KE
B
184
tgod
stf¢
0

H

M

4ot
E

o
ol ax

£

Hif
fr
X
ppl)
B
R4k

=1
B
Y

O:

ARELIREYN .

=
n

GD FILEIFNARAKA

=
S

TR

n

RRITIELNBARALU

FOLAV/ND st

GE )4

BERAMIFERXRRISELA
Btk .
LR

R
i ST
BT 4K
B =
KE Ko
RE .
w< E .
[PEE R
dREIE F
ek &
EERKE &
HERRE K

£
N
2
B
Z

FAYPoET T =
T B
=z . R’
ERHEEE
BRI

oR
oK &
Bk K
FE 5
- &
5% i
Sidilo o5 |
K BE
- 0 ¢
R G
k= faf 4o
HTRR S
-8 T4
= . L
B B
1RER S5E
R BRI
K0l R
14 Hor4R

B IS PR B

RN, JRIX R RIEE,

SIRMER R E .




BRI

S

bt

KEE

i

R e
EE i Ing
NHR O
SHE
SRS
ma
K
HE AR 40
AR
FHH TR
LBk
HER
-/
<H i 4K

AEGNMRRFIEZRIRLIR

o

7K 4% IR BE A T B 4 ) LA SM B £ AT Ho s A

£ . .
5B
W
S0
E<
AEK

i
LEE
&=
O +&HT

HIrH
B e
R
Lkt
BKRIE
SR
RRE
3 QU
BK KT
FEE

& NiRIZ BB

iR .

i ] by

A

155} iR
NESFHEN-
» RABFEGINE

+3-
0y

18
17
i

g
= s
e
PApibpcpahs
m.&._.m--

<

SE e

1% i B

o

5 3

HWIFES, 185 WEEELED

WA AR

=
=

40 B 4% 1) K|

:

S

i
A

) 7 3% [ 72 1)n

RIS,

#
3

pYA)
<o

=l
e
B

B
RS

+A

S T

ER W

HE =

WE .k

R<HE .

BISEE
R[EEX R
RITKR R
SERK &
E8RE =
AXwil K
i LoRE .
Tot e P AT AX
A RS
oL
HER HE
KRB E
AR AHIRERE

11




4

LEEIRTRY S

R A TR :
cIn - ERUC RS EI 5
e

-1 BEOIMMA K IR

3-2. AT LL B BRI R IR oo

3-3. MR R

3-4. [RENIR T 5 ERY BB

35 RAAM RS

3-6. BLIRIF 3 B B SR LEE IE
R L L S—

3-8 EEFMLERE

3-9. AR AT A E -

O 2 SRR R
3-11. 503/
3-1Z. R IBRE wenemmmmressrmmstrsssmsmerasyasaren

OSSR

@

41 WS R BT 5K
42 BERRES

43, BELE MO B BT T 5 oo

4-4 HOCMMANTTIE

4-5. PN BETE o

4-6. FEHKE BT

4-7. fRUERIHEE

5-1. BEAR I B RY I EE o

5-2. Yl KT EB hn i 2 AV B

5-3 EMIAF S E AR

5-4. [ERIS B iF A AR

5-5. XHFMEE.
5-6. REM BRI, IFED

5-1. (A BENFE -

5-8. L T FARE R A9 [5) 5 F0 oF BE A£G 7 £

5-9. MEH1F LA B BT EE oo
5-10. Y] &GP orom

5-11. Fk R ERIAE (IRILEMR)
5-12. BiIE B L AR PR LR AT A9 IR EE e




1. ZERH B FR

0o

.
|—>
aoo

=
5

/I
i

5 - §0 0
B ==
)
y "o
g
1—1
/—:;/,‘j)’/ )
= !
\\ =
N
N~
Q@ ! LpmuE @ i ® o
@ s © gy (14 QTR
© sz © Lk ® v wxn o
O Fupiyra © rarx (1 6 A e
© zxn% UKD ® kit ® o
O = ® sz (18 WORTREE BIPK



2. A&

R 3 (3 8 i B 2297D

fll & R~ o R

Tk e % 4500 rpm (X1)

B KAZ )W 8 mm (3%2)

B K& 2.5 mm (MR

IR E SHAE & (H 5008, ] 4 Hl207F )
1€ HI BL &L DPX5,11#

3 R pLah LI HL

12k H

EAH K b A

X1 I AR G 2 PLER T34 1 B E RS B R . ‘
1BE) R B Anolt A4500rpm, E5) 5 E5mmif H3800rpm, FEZHF E6mnlid H3500rpm, {£3) & E8muif A
3000rpm.
T AR % 0 4 A0 SR ) 0 0 B MRS A& 2 M R E K .

X2, kyifk o 0% b 5 N AE B) B8 )L PR A8 mm.

PresEOR T SRS AT TN S S SRR S TR S RS L RS ISy B WU S e SRS TR T




c REGON L FEZ DN EKAIIEAR A R KT,
cATHLEBSKEHEY, HERGSWENBIE U AARKRIFTERSE.

== | MEBEYNE, LHHZANERET BHINEERAELZHRA.

5= c AT RARNEREINEY, 2BLREERZH, BFREF LBRIF.
*ATHIEREIERBEY, B—EEE L.

- ERRLERERIPIE. FEHIPRE,

3-1. BELNHH KR %

R R

D CRMEEN G M L.

2) FIRET QAL il B A 924> Sk 3 BB % e D4T 141
5 A L1 3, D 4 Y 4 (o e e ) ) 1
PRI BES®, REGIRRMD E£.,

3 HHTHEHRHS.
(WAPLKAS, H—BERAEOZ L. )

| FOTHSEOEHRINME, &M
| OB T HER. |

j

4) BREOHENE ML, & BIR L %
®, Ok E MM IOH LR L.

5 WLHNLAXHTOREKENSG L.
(fH2, EHAKDHAHE.



3. %%

3-2 St L EhEHIRE

) F 3 i AT R B 2R O

MTMsFLHBREZERE, EREE
gy, EEEHFLHERREL,

@ B AR AR IENFNIE, FR
WHEE. Hit, FEAHBEBEEABY,
RIEERIBHIR k.

ERHAOEARELD, ABROEE.
X WEBHOWB R E S ERNLE.
5 K EEIR B HLE T TH2200m,

1) BT s 0 AR 1 S N 10mm,
2) I X B $E A AT R L 10T LA AT B AR
#4231 5mm,

| EEMORAE OnmEL LE, $HTOME
| { MO, BEFOMEMORI\T, HtEF
E FEIEFE I . %




L LI E L HEE kR RO )T @
S @uE @ 15 W E R AL R e hE, Ptk A
ARG EO TR OFRREOK MBI R UALHE
IR -

1) F7 0 BHHR &b 0 BB T XM g 2 ©, BT S
IR H.

2) HAAT N B R A AR Nk

o B4R O\ PR UG B 5 S 3P
M B U TIT 6 (O FLATE A3PHI S 4, HIBR £ itisg /
HEMALEEHNE, HHBRAKREERG, L4
& gL EEHD.

3) i R b e U R R 1)

o BLAE e R AL BT AR B
A B 9B IF O O FLBSE N LU B AL, AR £ UK
/EEALEEHO, WEEaiLEEINDOHM
®. OAEH .

4) wEBFIFFXRPR
7R T RBE IR L D

[HOAREABRAELLZEYO LML REA
BOQRET|ENHH K.

BT LIBIERORE, HFEHRIRIE

°




1) LT OH 8 5@ [ 52 BB AT O I % 2 4L
Bo

2) WERITORED ZRANAAZ)G, VERFKITE
24, Bf LA ) 1 BE AT OE b AT AR 4R 1

B

) i Sk A BB BRI RE, kD kBB
HEZITQR—HL%.

* BEBCRY A B

1) VA 99 3% 332 4T A9 < BE B AT LA 35028 B AR 1 4 15
2 FRNTRED, BHEZTOMRTRT.

D W B B R 2B G T L.
2) JH Il R O s e 42 .
3) MIZEACLUT, THIC A Bk N @b it .




- A TR SR RARENENFY, MMERZH, ATEEZBIFB,.
- AT RIESRBES, MRBHBIREHAILE, KL S.
CRPCHE B A REAEMIBEIRA . FIRERE D TFETE AR

T4k

3-12. ik 154k
(1) $TFF iR

BHEYINZ AT, E— R AR A .

D EFEmmM A SO, &R KL AT AL AL
.

2) BHERTHOWB S MR ITFON LAI%—
B LR

3) RN, wR BRSO MRS
HOM TR LU, #EUEAT .

-ﬁmﬁﬁmmﬁmﬁMM&ﬁﬁmMﬁ§
IR, 1§5EHEIT3000~3500rpmEYBE |
AERZREBEER. |

C ETFREHE. EMEZERENA.

i
A

c ERBFERRGEZE, EHERXMIARREREME.
cWINTRIBFXXAZE, BIRARBKEAERIBER/EL.

cIR—EEEL.

HIFLBRBERINWTEN, FUERREEEABIRIBFAEFER,

¥ 3L BP 5% o) R

L ATE LA ER, #HATHEIES) E AR,
2) HIFAELELEN, HHTEHATHESR, BRI R, T8 EaE, SFThTFTEHME
T, BITAEABI TR AR,

(2) BEHRIR1E

B R B4R IR 1E:

1) [ A6 %0 M BR P AR 2 S5 Ay G 3 48 BB,

2) FRALEE (e AT ERBEAR 2 )5 g A,
(BR, BaEgEFF Ry RER, HEL5RZE
T 17 22 % 1)

3) BAEHIBRPAAR , FAERZEBA AR AR H 4R G L6 L
Co

CHLEF B4 b BR800

4) [FJE &R BR ISR 2 J5 S 21 WL ) 2% B EE.
[6] ) 4 ¥ M BR PA AL 2 U 6% 20 ML LI I B T B0 4
D CRERPFLIMUKS ) . FR4ELL [ o RIS 2 )G 4% 4)
PRI &3) 1 .



4. 4% ) A B &

A-1 WS BRERE

N3, =iy
N\ %

ATHIERAMEHERASEY, BXHRE, HADATEELRBLTRIE.

1) #ah, HEHLE LT 2 e m f AL E .

2) It ERRL @, EHLE ORKRYHBE 2
Hil 1T »

3) FHLE 1 97 Sk 05 1 iR A gt .

4) TR EERLO.

5) BN HLEH FOAC B 75 35 [ #ij TAT .

4-2 MERNRERZE

4 =
A TR

ATHIERANENELASEY, BXERE, MADEELELEFHITIRE.

1) ¥z, T RmEE.
2) WERAHIAF O, TR

4-3. R ELZT X

S, epi
A T =

ATHIERAMENERASEY, BEXHBE, BIADETLELEEEHITIRE.

D BROFHEBERUNE L.

2) US54 O (¥ A5 26 B L 1 £ 322 B o W QD FF 286 (10
%, REILRMARL EEYILE.

3 BAT MIRERERTO, @RI EF. B
HCHTM¥H), RPWHIRL L. RE2 GRS
H® a3 ik,

4O WFRL, MUERIFR®D 2.

5 HMBREEREIN, IFRBTIBL®, WAKB
MBHREFENRO, AGITERTRLO,
ATr ) : A
BJiE: &%

PG T Y i Y b



[——

4. GEHRTRVES

\fﬁzo

3.

6) WA ETHMLen, HITHBEL®, ¥
g NB, ARERHIUEOHRIE.

o 00 1T T 0 R ER 5K g 28T R0 o AR R BTSN AR

- FHEZE LN, REB AT E B ) K ) i

@, LWigHEL, [[ALEEGBI W&kl

1110 DA =

WG, 175N EBE@.

T) WRARLEIK AN, HBEKDREES, WATR

b

- BGRRER, BERSHSKNIADZ
BB RN R IR F B LR

c RHEATEBIRORTS, BRIKKEN, FE
TH&EFLRER L&, FARKRPERE
Bk,

4-4 BRI T &

o
A\ EE

ATHHIERAMBNERASEY, FXERE, BHADERTEBILRBHITIRE.

.

D ¥%zh ki, BT RRENEE.

2) W BRI, R O R b 5 emZs AT,
RIEMAKRTEL.

3) KEERIEAN B SR EL, ME Mgk,
LI S 12 40 BE £ 1) 5 Sk 1) 5 B o

1 mEFRENY, RERENIMAEO.

5) XRy, WT I ST, O b4 2E vy i 1 4
Fo CHREN R o 55 )

6) MRS KREFRFTMI .

HWREILAER 7%

1) AFL - % 4 G B2 e R AT 4 < B JUfir L B 4T e LA
ShRTAE A

2) BILEHE M2 M GE . F JE A0 0T L i 47 48 R




4. LEHIRTRYE &

4-5. FEETETE

_Cﬁ B | HTHLRANEHERASER, BEHEE, BADETLHLEBRTERME.

HEMBIDELRAT LW PRELAT

1) ¥z w8, CHE B EAMLE.
2) R B0 Y .
3) g tsl, Fihl0emAL.

4-6. EHIKE R A

10

1) $AH kM7 M B &AW REO, BALOK
FREHENLAE L 2 miA

2) ZIEEAE BB AL R,

3) AT, EREAGRTOM T,
E4% R [f 1 [/ 7T LABEAT 8] 5% . T 2% FF )5 8 A0 4R 4F
iR ] Jk B A B, A IE & .

IV 46 4% B G5 A 48 I 4R A B, HE AT B 4% % 4

H o

D [ FRAT DGRV IRED, HAHGRT
STHEPLAR L %) KB

2) ZFEE b B AL B,

3) MHERTRAOM+FNEDZF, BLeEw
N

Bl . 0% A IR A O %I B e h 42 [ R,

et e R KRB —2. (TLLE—2~

+2 T AT . )

S TN S——

N YOVt gy, &

re %



5. R AERE

5-1. TR M ERIFAE

A SEE | ATHLERANEHELASEY, HXEEE, BIADERSEILEBHTIRE.

©

—— -

;éﬁﬁ

@

k(|

T H2 i P T ol o IR YT R 2 O 1A S .

WTHE

& (NA¥Z) ERMERTSLOR, R
BRL, frfe (MA¥S) ERbEED.

GRS, WARME BME, AERD ARSI,
MR RN ERRE SRR AEYN, NENESEEAEREE, SUERELER
@g) TRMEEHE, HikE%UEREK, HAgEne.
EREEREERLI NS ENRA TEANE BT R AEE, 5T A
S NEHMBRANEE, RAERBAELHE. S, METEEM S ARERLS
ANFRL R REMERAR LR, TERERATEE, B ERIEH#mS,

5-2. ¥lkHEEPMMER AR

A FE | ATHLRAMENERASEY, FXHAE, WADARLELRFRITRIE.

T

TR O T RS, HP kR nmEATZHE. BLLEESmuEl R EERLQb T4 H
Eig, MEARERORERE. MRERMEE CFRERMEAE) O, W%ET 550 EHRHE

ﬁO

1

D HTEE#RO, SEMTEHARELORE, WA
B Efr B R 550, 6 . (2K M R ¥50. 6/8)

WRRIFRRLO. FEFERRED
7o

2) WRIEHR, MalA#ABHLmEsh. CFHH
kITW) WMRAHHR, W—EEHHE. K
T B U 4 2 B A PL K T AL D




5. bR A B

5-3. FHIH S ERIAE

\\J
@ 1ol
e ol

=) ®

S-4. EMMEFEMNIFE

1) KB %278 0T JIs BDAT A9 050 BE BOLLE DAy B, 340
MEFT EELOBIT R,
2) WEE, ITRE KL,

A FE | ATHLRANEHERASEY, BLREEE, BADAESELEEBHITEE.

S-5.EmFMEE. MR

A G HIROE LRI R R AT SR

EIE .

D frfa R E R4,

2) MZRJTWENERFLIBLO, HBEEER
JERE IR OFr B2 .

TERE, FILEMIZEBLOLBIEE
K. FREBXYRGKKMEE.

A FE ([ NTHLERAMNRHERASTE, BXEBE, BADERLSELEBETRE.

22 P‘N\‘%

12

L) mBEFAirfa EFTERAME B0, Hgg
TV 5 LR 3% A7 Hh @k i R A T .

2) EAT K G EEPRHE AL, 2mm,

3) WA T A ERS, WMB R EA G
[ ERL2iR@, ML )FidhlE L, &
Bk An A AT R,

4) VISP AT, % 7Tk Gaps, [FPndE
FET) FERMANTHLGEREAT S, 410N
SEJIRERF Z 684 = 6. g bk
3 7 B T TH A AT BR B LA B AR 2 1) .
AT R HE AR, A F WEE Bk, 5
KARE.



5 FRAEHE

o b
3< )

5-6. iER Y= i ]

=
s
/\ #E

ATHIERARENERAZ B, EXERIE, WINDATLEILEEHITRE.

SR KA N, AT R R UL WU AT

D ¥z ke, UHE LT BIREME.

2) BITFHLE . M, . BT . Bk

3) HITF A BEMZ I E i 22 D, HUF P9 BEME [ E 45 0
@. :

4 TR IR@ 2 [ R 4 @),
LRBEMNT, AR MU 4T . B, PR
BRI 52 R 4F A AL A 5 B AUBE k. AR, Y
i AN € ) A7 00 2 i VB FUBR 5 o

ATHLERAMENERAZRY, BXIERE, WA ERELELEEBTRE.

1) {230 % B h0, HLEF 6L 8 8 R k.

2) HFIEM. 8. AFR. 4 5.

3) AR EIHL G B R R0, o 18] BT R e A
EBRLE D, NN FARAR L 16 B & AT F 5% 10 5
BRERRPREROM “17 .

« B A FIRASHENEERE, FFE—E
ERAFR. RENHERN0, UBEE
el
- EERLE [E) WHRRASHER.

5-8. ¥l ¥t FABE 1R B9 [5) &> 0 §1 BE BY 35 2

Sete
Zﬁ&iis&

ATHLERAENELASZRY, FXIERE, WMIADETLEILEFIHITRE.

0-0. 05mm

(1) R ENEE

1) MBS a2 )G, MEERREDSIPLE 1
oty G RBBE R DR RO “27 .,

2) MERY, EHEASRREBIHLE, BEMAABLE RAT
2 i o

(2) #IA
AP (LZ-2290A: 5mm) AN, 440
b i R BEAR 4R 19 81 B W 0. 2~0. 5mm.
5 2)) 18 86 L Ommisk LA (¥ 17 63 A2 oK 45 s B 4 A i)
5 P - 0 TR T B KT eV

(3) SHERIRAE

1) fEEShIR I B e K, 2t rE N A, LAWK
1 BLET 34 A4S e WE B BEAZ 2% .
I, HLER S BE #2119 10 B R 90~0. 05mm.

2) BF R AR e B A FUMLER AR, 97 - 4% 57 iE 4R
RO HHGERN, & — T e G4
B

13



5. ¥R AE ) B2

5-9. Yl §H 15 1L 1 B BY I8 2

(1) M&ERMEILE

1) FRHERI DL 5 1k o B R HLRS 1R 21 AR R AR i
A % EBXY FF AL B .

2) AEHLEE Lk, ITRMRE @, KA E W
HAT .
[ FICH) J5 i # 30, HLEF 5 L4260

I MCHI i # &, BLEH 5 I HER .

g@ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂﬁ®yﬁ$ﬁﬁﬁe%%,RmEﬁ:
| H, FEHTH. |

(2) THIEfLE
TR 2 @7 FLTE A R UEAT WY, [ RiTER B
W RIS HLEF IE AL B A5 LA, R4
HOTEILZEUAT . RAK 7 53 PLE
FEARSRE R, [RIBJT [6) # Bh )45 1l HEGR .

@ ERERSRUO. BAHL HEHBET
| VI, VYA AR B

A EE ([ HTHLRAGEDERASESR, BXEEE, WADERESELEERITRE

14

(1) Bah WML E
B3 I AL B ok, LB TTH T O
5% 8@ .

| fER THOEH SR T UM RERE LT
g AR, MALEENMES TR
| B, WSRO, BEDNHONMME
| BNA@BEBH—FEAREER. |

L e o aamas  aoamas s subeestub i e Ml i



5. kR B

¥ HA 4 7 IE #R Y
FRBE®, £4BE, HEO-Q.
EEE M EITRIREG.

(2) MERTHHE

U R @R LSRR A, I ot e R R
Bf, B i 2 A QR R A % @ X HE
AL R, KRAES.

WYL MR, R EM RO Z A
7, MBREBAMBEMRET, BRRUST
MMM ¥, EH IR EE R
Ol & &k .

5-11. F4k LR ERIAEE (XL ME)

e o X
A T E

ATHIERANDENERASZER, FXRERE, BADETEFLERBETIRE.

15

PRix ML R L E

D s e @,

2) HHREMLZEARQD, UHLHABEONTHS
PEEL 5 7 BA@ [ S ) FH ELE BT AC (8~12mm), 4R
R g @,

BAS, LRSS R RANEEIEE
' 0. 5~ 1mm, 2

3) HITHIAE, LG NLMAImNBAERES
E AR B LGLE (A=B) , KB REEZ LS.
- XAk S E AT
BB S I B8 18 ZENo. 8918 & HOFF,
- Mink E& & BRT
WITHA B ER 445, HE HA>B.
IFHEE®RL!, RE (B/)hHhigECKHE) BE
PRI R 2B, AALLKERAEHRE.



5. R RE

5-12. BFIEEE M Z TRV IAE

LS

A SFE | ATHLERANRIERASEY, EXEEE, BIADERLELEBHRTERE

4‘" W% E1~3 mm

16

HEMALE

D B OM A AR w6 HE R T RO Z
FHALE, B R AT A, BT
@, AiEEM PR BN S8, WEBIERK
AL R R CERBL THOHKAARE. B, &E
i, BEEAT@REIESMALE G, BT e
SR ©H 5 £ B B OH £92mm, 5 ) i B
725 8 % g £91mm.

HLEF (Bmmi% B B e 75)  HL4T (BmmiZ B) 5 B Z6)

2) REFORE, MiZ5XL@inmEBEERTELT.
FI, RKEMHAH O,

D BEHHMRAXITEARIESHFREHEEM LR
H1~3mmAY L 5 .
* bRAE H 0R R B4R 14
. 3% W &
T E R EM A




Lo /D AR slenad A anen s sl acoamE o oo e

-2

M ‘SRa., - AR .M .

R e B~ A

Thank you very much for buying our sewing machine.Before using your new machine,please read the safety instructions below
and the explanations given in the Operation Instruction.

With industrial sewing machines,it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts such as the
needle and thread take-up lever,and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by these parts.Follow

the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and correct operation before operating the machine so
that you will know how to use it correctly.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.
The meaning of these indications and symbols are given below.

Indications

D AN G E R The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the
instructions will almost certainly result in death or severe injury.

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the

CAUTION instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings.

Symbols

* = = = * indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken.

2 This symbol (A) indicates something that you should be careful of. The picture inside the triangle
(For example, the symbol at left means"beware of injury".)

®- + =« » This symbol (®) indicates something that you must not do.

This symbol (@) indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle indicates the
* * * * * nature of the thing that must be done.

(For example, the symbol at left means "you must make the ground connection".)



2.Notes on safety

/\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the power cord from the wall outlet before
opening the face plate of the control box. Touching areas where high voltages are present can result in severe injury.

/\ CAUTION

Environmental requirements

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free from The ambier temperature should be within the range
sources of strong electrical noise such as high- of 5°C to 35 C during use.

frequency welders. Temperatures which are lower or higher than this may!
Sources of strong electrical noise may cause cause problems with correct operation.

problems with correct operation.
G The relalive humidity should be within the range of

Any fluctuations in the power supply voltages should 45% to 85% during use, and no dew formation should

be within £10% of the rated voltage for the machine. occur in any devices.
Voltage fluctuations which are greater than this may Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
cause problems with correct operation. formation may cause problems with correct operation.
The power supply capacity should be greater than the Avoid exposure to direct sunlight during use.

o requirements for the sewing machine's electrical Exposure to direct sunlight may cause problems with
consumption. correct operation.
Insufficient power supply capacity may cause I !

: : n the event of an electrical storm, turn off the power

prablemis with:correict operation. and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet.

Lightning may cause problems with correct operation.

Installation
’ : Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it
Machine installation should only be carried out by a back or returning it to its original position. !
qualified technician. Furthermore, after tilting back the machine head, do

not push the face plate side or the pulley side from
above, as this could cause the machine head to
topple over, which may result in personal injury or
damage to the machine.

Contact your dealer or a qualified electrician for any
electrical work that may need to be done.

The ;ewing machine weighs approximately 40kg. All cords should be secured at least 25mm away from

The installation should be carried out by two or more any moving parts. Furthermore, do not excessively
bend the cords or secure them too firmly with staples,
otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric

Don't connect the power cord until installation is

complete, otherwise the machine may operate if the

foot switch is depressed by mistake, which could 0 If using a work table which has caster, the casters
result in injury. should be secured in such a way so that they cannot

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground

connection is not secure, you run a high risk of Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when
receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they
correct operation may also occur. don't get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise

inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease
@ Install the safety covers to the machine head and under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting
motar. and diarrhoea.
Keep the oil out of the reach children.




2.Notes gh safety

/\ CAUTION

Sewing

=

operators who have received the necessary training

® This sewing machine should only be used by
in safe use beforehand.

The sewing machine should not be used for any
® applications other than sewing.

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the
machine.

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that if a
needle breaks, parts of the broken needle may enter
your eyes and injury may result.

Turn off the power switch at the following limes,
0 otherwise the machine may operate if the foot switch

is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

‘When threading the needle

‘When replacing the needle and bobbin

‘When not using the machine and when leaving the

machine unattended

If using a work table which has casters, the casters
should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
move.

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing
machine. If the machine is used without these
devices attached, injury may result.

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any
objects against the machine while sewing as this may
result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

If an error occurs in machine operation, or if
abnormal noises or smells are noticed, immediately
turn off the power switch. Then contact your nearest
dealer or a qualified technician.

If the machine develops a problem, contact your
nearest dealer or a qualified technician.

Cleaning

Turn off the power switch before carrying out

A cleaning, olherwise the machine may operate if the
foot switch is depressed by mistake, which could
result in injury.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when
handing the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do
not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise
inflammation can resulit.

Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease
under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting
and diarrhoea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

111



CONTENTS

1-NAME OF EACH COMPONENT .................................................... 1

S PECIFICATIONS it oot st i s oA WASe a3 5Ssoaeseososeaesssssssmsnsesasassessess sy messmssaseare s 2
S UANSTALLEATION 5 ot e esrssorscasiasimesss oo 3
3_] ! Insta”ation Ofth(—. SeV\’ing machine head - D OB 3
3-2. Removing the needle bar stopper e, 4
3-3. Attachlng the knee_“fter ............................. : B T P RSSO 4
3-4. Adjusting the height of the knee lifter el
3-5. Installing the electrical box 5
3-6. Connecting the power switCh cord st 5
3-7. Installing the operation panel e 5
3-8. Attaching the connecting rod 6
3-9. Adjustment of the pedal R R e T el o i e 6
3-10. Installing the thread stand s 6
3=t Lubrication) sttt iyt s s v T paEd e aud toensssacsmasaarssonaness 7
3-12. Testrun 7
4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING 8
4-1. Inserting the needle 8
4-2. Removing the bobbin case 8
4-3. Winding the bobbin thread - 8
4-4. Placing the bobbin case and the bobbin 9
4-5. Threading the machine head 10
4-6. Adjusting the stitch length R T A e 10
4-7. Adjusting the condensation stitching e 10
5 STANDARD =ittt 11
5-1. Adjusting the amount of oil in the hook 11
5_2‘ AdJUSUng (he amount Of ,Ubricaling to face p]ate SeCtion ................................................................................. 12
5_3' Adjustlng the helght Of the presser bar ................................................................................. ]2

5-4. Adjusting the micro-lifting mechanism of the presser foot
5-5. Height and inclination of the feed dog e
5-6. Attaching / removing the hook
5-7. Adjusting height of the needle bar
5-8. Adjusting the needle-to-hook timing and the needle guard =

5-9. Adjusting the stop position of the needle

5-10. Adjusting the thread trimmer i L b e s e b s s b
5-11. Adjusting the needle thread feeding device(Thread trimmer type only)
5-12. Adjusting the bird's nest prevention (CB) type wiper =




1.NAME OF EACH COMPONENT

NPT TN A CRTSSTESTWEN R awETE W

8 B|
N =3
A . §0 o
@E e
[5
"o
B
/%) N
%
\§\ e
N [< — l

o Needle thread draw-out device o

9 Wiper switch

0 Thread take-up cover
0 Finger guard

6 Thread tension

@ Electrical box

0600

Pedal

Knee lifter lever
Power switch
Hand switch
Stitch length dial

Condensation dial

@ Control panel

@ Bobbin winder

@ Tension controller No. 1
@ Thread stand

@ Oil supply opening

@ Mirror inversion switch



2.SPECIFICATIONS

lubricating type)

Model (Minute-quantity |

2297D

Application

Light-weight materials to medium-weight materials

Max. sewing speed

4500 rpm (3%1)

Max. zigzag width

8 mm (3%2)

Max. feed pitch

2.5mm (stepless fine adjustment)

Stitch pattern

8 kinds 14 patterns(custom pattern:up to 500 stitches,20 kinds can be stored)

Needle DP X 5,11#
Oil used Special oil
Thread trimmer With

Feed method Standard feed

¥1. The max. sewing speed is limited by the amount of zigzag width per stitch.
Up to 4 mm : 4,500 rpm,up to 5 mm : 3,800 rpm, up to 6 mm : 3,500 rpm, up to 8 mm : 3,000 rpm
Properly set the number of revolution in accordance with the product to be sewn and process.
%2. Max. zigzag width is limited to 8 mm at the time of standard delivery.




3.INSTALLATION

» Perform the installation of the sewing machine by the technical personnel who have been
trained. To prevent personal injury, ask our dealer or the electrician for electric wiring.

A * Be sure to perform the work with two persons or more when transporting the sewing
machine and use a lorry when moving it.

WARNING * To prevent personal injury caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine, do not connect the

power plug until the set-up of the sewing machine is completed.
* Be sure to earth the ground wire to prevent personal injury caused by leak.
+ Be sure to attach safety protection cover, figer guard, etc.

3-1.Installation of the sewing machine head

* Installing the under cover

1) The under cover should rest on the four corners
of the machine table groove

2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side A (operator's
side) using nails @ as illustrated above. Fix two
cushion seats @ on side B (hinged side) using a
rubber-based adhesive. Then place under cover @)
on the fixed seats.

3) Remove air vent cap &) attached to the machine
bed. (Be sure to attach cap & when transporting
the machine head in the state that the machine
head is removed from the machine table.)

If the sewing machine is operated withouti
removing air vent cap &), oil leakage from
gear box portion @ may occur.

au jti

4) Fithinge @ into the op2ning in the machine bed,
and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge
before placing the machine head on cushions @ on
the four corners.

5) Attach head support rod @ to the machine
table. (However, this step is not necessary for the
machine with AK device.)



3.INSTALLATION

3-2.Removing the needle bar stopper

Remove needle bar stopper (U for transportation.

Keep the needle bar stopper which has been

removed, and install this needle bar stopper

] @ when transportinc the sewing machine.The

i needle bar stoppe r may be cut when it is
strongly drawn out. Slightly move the needle
bar to the right or 'eft and slowly draw out the:
needle bar stopper. .

Insert knee-lifter into attaching hole @ and tighten
it with bolt®).

Adjust the position of nee lifter pad @ to a
convenient place. For the reference dimension, the
positionis 180 mm from the bottom face of table.

|
L
3-4.Adjusting the height of the knee lifter

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted
using the knee lifteris 10 mm.

2) You can adjust the presser foot lift using knee
lifter @.

i Do not operate the sewing machine in

. cgufliey the state that presser foot @) is lifted by

10 mm or more since needle bar @ and

i presser foot @), or wiper @) and presser

foot @) come in contact with each other.




3.INSTALLATION

3-5.Installing the electrical box

Install the electrical box on the underside of the
table at the location illustrated using round-head
bolt @), plain washer @), spring washer @ and nut
@ supplied with the machine, and using bolt having
hexagonal indentation on the head (3, plain washer
® and spring washer @ s'ipplied with the machine.

3-6.Connecting the power switch cord

1) Loosen screw (D) located on the side of the power
switch supplied as accessories and remove the
power switch cover.

2) Connecting the input power cord of electrical box
* When the input power cord of electrical box is 4P
Put 4P cord from hole A of the power switch and
securely fix green/yellow cerd to &, white cord to @),
black cord to @) and red cord to @) with screws.

* When the input power cord of electrical box is 3P
Put 3P cord from hole A of the power switch and
securely fix green/yellow cord to &, brown cord to @
and sky blue cord to @ with screws.

3) Connecting the power cable supplied as
accessories

* In case of 3-phase power cable

Put power cable from ho'!e B of the power switch,
and securely fix green/yellow cord to @, white cord
to ®, black cord to @ and red cord to @ with
SCrews.

* In case of single phase power cable

Put power cable from hole B of the power switch,
and securely fix green/ye low cord to @ and other
cords to ® and @ with scr:ws. ® is not used.

4) Installing the power switch cover

Securely tighten screw (I located on the side of the
power switch.

Install operation panel O on the machine head
using screws &) which have been assembled to
panel installing bracket @.

- ¢aullisn Do not disassen ble the operation panel
to preventit from breakage.




3.INSTALLATION

3-8.Attaching the connecting rod

1) Fix connecting rod @) to installing hole B of
pedal lever @ with nut @.

2) Installing connecting rod @ to installing hole A
will lengthen the pedal depressing stroke, and the
pedal operation at a medi'im speed will be easier.

* Installing the connect’ng rod

Move pedal @) to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrows so that motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.
* Adjusting the pedal angle
1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by
changing the length of the connecting rod.
2) Loosen adjust screw @), and adjust the length of
connecting rod @.

1) Assemble the thread stand unit, and insert it in
the hole in the machine taule.

2) Tighten locknut (@ to fix the thread stand.

3) For ceiling wiring, pass the power cord through
spool rest rod@.

'




3.INSTALLATION

3-11.Lubrication

A\

WARNING

- Do not connect the power plug until the lubrication has been completed so as to prevent
accidents due to abrupt start of the sewing machine.

+ To prevent the occurrence of an inflammation or rash, immediately wash the related
portions if oil adheres to your eyes or other parts of your body.

- If oil is mistakenly swallowed, diarrhea or vomitting may occur. Put oil in a place where
children cannot reach.

Fill the oil tank with oil for hook lubrication before
operating the sewing machine.

1) Remove oil hole cap @ and fill the oil tank with New
Defrix Oil No. 1 using the oiler supplied with-the
machine.

2) The amount of oil should reach up to the engraved
marker line of oil tank @). If the oil is filled excessively, it
will leak from the air vent hole in the oil tank or proper
lubrication will be not performed. So, be careful.

3) When you operate the sewing machine, refill oil if
the top end of oil amount indicating rod &) comes down
to the lower engraved marker line of oil amount
indicating window (@,

When you use a new sewing machine or
| s, @sewing machine after an extended
| @ period of disuse, run your machine at
3,000 to 3,500 rpm for the purpose of
break-in.

l
|

3-12.Test run

(1)Turn ON the power

A

WARNING

» Check again the power voltage before connecting the power cord.

+ Check that the power switch is turned OFF and connect the power cord fo the power
receptacle.Be sure to connect the earth wire.

+ In case where the buzzer keeps beeping immediately after turning ON the power, there is
a possibility of the wrong connection of cord or wrong power voltage. Turn OFF the power.

1) When the needle bar is in its UP position, zigzag origin detection is performed.

2) When the needle bar is in the position other than UP position :

Display as shown in the figure below appears. Turn the handwheel to bring the needle bar to needle UP position
and the display changes to the next screen. Then the needle moves left and right, and zigzag origin detection is

performed.

(2)How to operate the pedal

The pedal is operated in four stages:

1) Lightly depress the front part of the pedal for
lowspeed operation B.

2) Further depress the front part of the pedal for
highspeed operation A. (Note that the sewing machine
will enter the high-speed operation mode after the
completion of reverse feed stitching if the automatic
reverse feed stitching function is specified with the
corresponding switch.)

3) Bring the pedal back to its neutral position, and the
sewing machine will stop running C.(The needle stops
in the highest / lowest position.)

4) Strongly depress the back part of the pedal, and
the thread trimmer will be actuated E.

Lightly depress the back part of the pedal, and the
presser foot will go up D. Further depress the back part
of the pedal, and the thread trimmer will be actuated.




4.PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-1.Inserting the needle

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to raise the needle
to its highest position.

2) Loosen the needle clamp screw @ . Hold the
needle (1) so that the long groove B on the needle is
facing exactly toward you.

3) Insert the needle deep into the hole of the
needle bar in the direction of the arrow until it will
go no further.

4) Securely tighten the screw (.

5) Confirm that the long groove B on the needle
faces toward you.

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

4-3.Winding the bobbin thread

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to raise the needle
to its highest position.

2) Raise bobbin case latch () and remove the
bobbin case.

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

1) Insert the bobbin deep into the bobbin winder spindle
® until it will go no further.

2) Pass the bobbin thread pulled out from the spool
rested on the right side of the thread stand following the
order from (D as shown in the figure on the left. Then,
wind the end of the bobbin thread on the bobbin
several times.

3) Press the bobbin winder adjusting plate ® in the
direction of A and start the sewing machine. The bobbin
rotates in the direction of C and the bobbin thread is
wound up. The bobbin winder spindle &  will
automatically stop as soon as the winding is finished.

4) Remove the bobbin and cut the bobbin thread with
the thread cut retainer @) .

5) To adjust the winding amount of the bobbin thread,
loosen setscrew (@) and move bobbin winder adjusting
plate ® to the direction of A or B. Then, tighten
setscrew (0.

To the direction A : The amount is decreased.

To the direction B : The amount is increased.




R N, A Y TN g

4.PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

6) In case that the bobbin thread is not wound
evenly on the bobbin, loosen the nut @ and turn the
bobbin thread tension to adjust the height of the
thread tension disk @.

- It is the standard that the center of the bobbin is
as high as the center of the thread tension disk.

* Move the position of the thread tension disk @) to
the direction A as shown in the figure on the left
when the winding amount of the bobbin thread on
the lower part of the bobbin is excessive and to the
direction B as shown in the figure on the left when
the winding amount of the bobbin thread on the
upper part of the bobbin is excessive. After the
adjustment, tighten the nut @).

7) Turn the thread tension nut @ to adjust the
tension of the bobbin thread winder.

in the state that the thread between bobbin

: Zolse and thread tension disk @) is tense.
: ‘When winding bobbin thread in the state that:

the sewing is not performed, remove needie |
thread from the thread path of the thread !
take-up and remove bobbin from the hook.

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to raise the needle
to its highest position.

2) Take a bobbin by your right hand with the thread
drawn out about 5 cm from the thread end of the
bobbin and place it into the bobbin case as
illustrated.

3) Thread the bobbin case in the order of the
numbers and pull it out through the thread path as
illustrated. The bobbin rotates in the bobbin case in
the direction shown by arrow when bobbin thread is
drawn.

4) Raise bobbin case latch ) and hold it between
your two fingers as shown in the figure on the left.
5) Insert the bobbin case into the sewing hook
shaft as far as it will go by putting your hand from
the under cover of the inner hook. (Click sounds.)
6) Release the bobbin case latch to let it steadily
rest in the closing position.

How to use the bobbin case thread hole

1) Use hole A mainly for zigzag stitches other than
standard zigzag stitch and scallop zigzag stitch.

2) Use hole B mainly for standard zigzag stitch and
scallop zigzag stitch.



4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

A-5 Threading the machisie head

t

i injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start

E To protect againsi possible personai Stz .
l A WARNING thepfo.lowing work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.
=] =

With auxiliary ~ Without a xiliary
thread take-up thread take-up

2) Pass the thread in the order of the numbers as illustrated.

needle.

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to bring the needle to the most raised position.

3) Pull out the thread about 10 .m from the needle after passing it through the

Turn the
thread once

4-6.Adjusting the stitch length

10

1) Turn the stitch length dial @ in the direction of
the arrow so that the numrber corresponding to the
desired stitch length meets the marker dot A
engraved on the machine arm.

2) Numbers on the stitch length dial are calibrated
in mm.

3) To perform reverse feed stitching, press down
the feed lever @. The s:wing machine performs
reverse feed stitching as \ong as you keep the feed
lever held pressed. The feed lever will return to its
home position and the sewing machine will run in
the normal stitching direction when you release the
feed lever.

4-7.Adjusting the condensation stitching

Stitch length can be reduced at the start or end of
sewing. This feature is used for fastening stitch.

1) Turn condensation stit.hing adjusting dial @ in
the direction of the arrow mark, and adjust the
desired number to engraved dot B on the machine
arm.

2) The number of the grad-iation is shown in the unit
of mm.

3) Turn condensation stitching adjusting dial @ in
the direction of + to reduce the reverse feed stitch
length.

Example : When stitch length dial @ is used with the
graduation of +2, the maximum adjustment value of
condensation stitching adj isting dial @ becomes -2.
(Itis possible to adjust witkin the range of -2 to +2.)



5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

5-1.Adjusting the amount of oil in the hook

AWARNING

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the folowing work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

Adjustment of the amotnt of oil in the hook is
performed with oil amoun adjustment screw @.
Adjustment procedure

Tighten (turn clockwise® oil amount adjustment
screw (D) to increase the amount of oil in the hook,
or loosen (turn counterclockwise) to decrease it.

« When adjusting *he amount of oil in the hook, perform the adjustment in a way of reducing the oil
amount after somewhat increasing it.

« The amount of oil in the hook has been adjusted at the max. number of revolution at the time of
delivery. When you always use the sewing machine at low speed, there is a possibility that trouble
occurs due to the lack of amount of cil in the hook. When the sewing machine is used always at low

speed, perform the adjustment of the amount of oil in the hook.

« There is a possibility of causing oil leakage from the hook shaft section since oil does not return to the
oil tank when oil ainount adjustment screw 1 is used in fullytightened state. Do not use the screw in fully-
tightened state. In addition, when the amount of oil in the hook is not obtained unless oil amount
adjustment screw “ is near in fully-tightened state, it is considered that hook shaft oil wick is clogged or
the like. Replace the hook shaft oil wick.

5-2.Adjusting the amount of lubricating to face plate section

A WARNING

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the foilowing work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

Itis not necessary to adjus. the amount of lubricating to face plate section since it has been factory-
adjusted at the time of delivery. (Qil amount adjustment screw 2 in the face plate section lubricating tank is
hidden with stop plug 1 since it is not necessary to be adjusted.) When the adjustm ent is performed by
mistake (mistaken as the adjustment of oil amount in the hook), re-adjust as show 1 below.

11

1) Remove stop plug @, and when lightly tightening
the adjustment screw @ , return the screw by
approximately 0.6 turn from the stop position.

o Lightly tighten tt e screw 2. Be careful
thatitis not excessively tightened.

2) In case of the normal state, the flow of oil can be
confirmed (direction of .the arrow in the
illustration). In case the flow is stopped, be sure to
adjust. (Wornout of the raechanism of face plate
section will be caused.)



5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

5-3.Adjusting the height of the presser bar

1) To change the height »f the presser bar or the
inclination of the presser foot, loosen the presser
bar connection screw (1) and perform the
adjustment properly.

2) After the adjustment, securely tighten the screw.

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

5-5.Height and inclination of the feed dog

Some type of material needs to be sewn with the

presser foot slightly lifted. In this case, perform this

adjustment following the prccedure described below.

1) Loosen the setscrew (D in the presser foot micro-

lifter.

2) Turn the presser foot micro-lifting screw @clockwise

through the hole in the face plate until the presser foot

is raised as desired. Then, tighten the screw (.

if you do not use the micro-lifting mechanism !

of the presser foot fully return the presser foot
au jitio A i 258 |

@ micro-lifting screw @ to its home position.

' The standard of lifting amount of the presser

| foot is as thick as a sheet of paper.

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

Throat plate spacer
Feed bar spacer Feed dog

To secure a space

Counter knife

1) To adjust the height of the feed dog, loosen the
screw (D and turn the feed driving link pin @ using
a screwdriver.

2) The standard height of the feed dog is 1.2 mm.
3) To adjust the inclinaticn of the feed dog, loosen
the two screws @ and turn the eccentric shaft
inserting a screwdriver through the adjustment
hole in the machine bed.

4) For the machine with a thread trimmer, there can
be no space between the counter knife and the
underside of the feed dog when adjusting the feed
mechanism (change in height and timing) or using
a commercially-available feed dog. In this case,
place a feed bar spacer under the feed mechanism
and a throat plate spacer under the throat plate so
as to secure a space between the counter knife and
the underside of the feed dog.

The standard inclination cf the feed dog is obtained
by adjusting the feed dog so that it becomes
horizontal when it rises above the top surface of
the throat plate.



5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

5-6.Attaching /removing the hook

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of th= machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

When you replace the sewing hook, remove it in the
following procedures.

1) Turn the handwheel unti. the needle reaches to its
highest position.

2) Remove the needle, presser foot, throat plate, feed dog
and bobbin case from the machine.

3) Remove the setscrew (1) znd take out the bobbin case
positioning finger @.

4) Loosen the two screws @ and remove the sewing hook
(3 .Reverse the above procedures when inserting the
sewing hook. At this time, make sure that top end A of the
bobbin case positioning finger is aligned with line B. as
shown in the figure on the lett. Never let A protrude from
line B.

1) Set the zigzag width to “0". Bring the needle to the
center of the zigzag stroke.

2) Remove the presser foot, .hroat plate, semicircle plate
and feed dog.

3) Place a semicircle plate on the plane, to which the
throat plate is to be attached, of the bed. Loosen setscrew
®@), and adjust so that from the top surface of semicircle
plate A to the bottom end of .he needle bar is as high as
“1" of timing gauge @.

' Thickness of the semicircle plate is different from |
| that of the throat plate. Be sure to use the semicircle |
: @ plate when adjusting the height of the needle bar. |
Be sure to perform the adjustment with zigzag width |
set to zero and with th.2 needle positioned at the i
i center of the zigzag stroke.

5-8.Adjusting the needle-to-hook timing and the needle guard

0-0.05mm

When thread breakage has occurred, there is a
case where thread is caught in the hook. Be 'sure
to perform sewing after removing the thread
caught in the hook.

13

(1) Positioning the hook

1) After the completion of the adjustment of the needle bar
height, adjust so that the blade point of the hook comes to
the center of the needle at the height of the “2” of timing
gauge 1 which has been suppiied as accessories.

2) At this time, the blade point of the hook should slightly
come in contact with the needle when the needle guard
does not touch the needle.

(2) Confirmation

Maximize the zigzag width (5mm). Bring the needle to the
leftmost position of the zigzag stroke. Now, confirm that
the top end of the needie eyelet is spaced 0.2 to 0.5 mm
away from the blade point of the hook. If the zigzag width
of 10 mm is used or the shape of indented part of the
needle is different from that of indented part of the needle
at the time of delivery, re-adjust the height of the needle
bar.

(3) Adjusting the needle guard

1) Maximize the zigzag width. Bend the needle guard to
adjust so that the needle does not come in contact with
the blade point of the both at the leftmost and rightmost
positions of the zigzag stroke. At this time, adjust the
clearance provided between the needle and the blade
point of the hook to 0 to 0.05 ram.

2) The needle guard functions to keep the needle away
from the blade point of the hook, thereby preventing
damage to the blade point of the hook. Whenever you
have replaced the hook with a new one, be sure to adjust
the position of the needle guard.



5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT
T

5-9.Adjusting the stop position of the needle

(1)Stop position of the needle after thread trimming
1) The needle stops at the standard stop position when
marker dot A engraved on the handwheel cover is
aligned with white marke. dot B engraved on the
handwheel.

2) Stop the needle at the highest position of its stroke,
loosen screw (O, and adjust the stop position of the
needle by moving screw (L) within the slot.

(1) Move the screw in the direction C to advance the
timing to make the needle stop.

(2)Move the screw in the direction D to retard the timing
to make the needle stop.

solvsn, Do not operéte the sewing machine with |
, screw () loosened. Loosen the screw only,

and do not removad it.

(2) The lowest stop position of the needle

When you return the pedal to its neutral position after
having depressed the front part of it, the needle stops
at the lowest stop position. As in the case of the
adjustment of the highest stop position of the needle,
stop the needle @ in the lowest position of its stroke,
loosen the screw @ , and adjust the lowest stop
position of the needle by rioving the screw @ within
the slot. Move the screw in the direction A to advance
the timing to make the needle stop or in the direction B
to retard it.

@ Do not adjust screw @. It has been factory-

adjusted at the time of delivery and needle

To prctect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

(1) Initial position of the moving knife

When the moving knife is in its initial position, the
moving knife pin O should be aligned with the
engraved marker dot @ as shown in the figure on
the left.

When the gauge size which is more than |
that delivered as standard or the gauge size
of other manufactures is used, and the '

acjtion counter knife inter feres with the feed dog,
loosen nut @), mo'‘e the initial position of |
moving knife pin () to the left from engraved
maker dot (D by approximately one half of

14

engraved marker dot (D and fix the pin.




L B

|
l

5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

If the initial position of the moving knife is not
correct

Loosen the nut & , and move the moving knife to the
right or left until the pin (1) meets the marker dot @).
Then, tighten the nut @.

(2) Adjusting the thread trimming timing

Put roller @ in the cam grouve. Now, gradually turn the
handwheel in the reverse direction. The handwheel will
go no further when marke: dot @ engraved on the
handwheel cover is aligned with red marker dot @
engraved on the handwheel.

To adjust the thread trimmer cam, align the red marker
dot on the handwheel cover with the red marker dot on
the handwheel, put the roller in the groove of the thread
trimming cam, and gradually turn the handwheel in the
direction opposite to the direction of rotation of the hook
driving shaft until it will go no further. Now, tighten two
screws ©).

5.11.Adjusting the needle thread feeding device (Thread trimmer type only)

A WARNING

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of tr.e machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

[S) Ve

15

« Standard position of the feeding wire

1) Loosen screw (.

2) Turn the feeding wire ‘ogether with feeding wire
installing base @), adjust the installing position of the
feeding wire so that a distance of C (8 to 12 mm) is
provided between the top end of feeding wire @ and
the guide portion of thread take-up thread guide A@),
and tighten screw .

At this time, leave a space of 0.5 to 1 mm ,
between the feedir g wire and the top surface
of the thread take-'ip thread guide A.

]auu

i

i

3) Finely adjust with setscrews © so that the top end oi
the feeding wire is placed approximately in the center
(A=B) of the thread take-up thread guide A.
» When turning OFF the feeding device:

It is possible to turn OFF with the function setting
No.89 described in the function setting list.
« When needle thread feeding amount is desired to
be increased:

Loosen setscrew (1) and a ijust the relation between A
and BtoA> B.

Loosen setscrew (1) and when the whole feeding wire
installing base @ is adjusted to the upward direction
(decrease the value, C), the feeding amount can be
increased.



5.STANDARD ADJUSTMENT

5-12.Adjusting the bird's nest prevention (CB) type wiper

WARNING To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start
the following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

To be almost parallel

[~ Tobeconvexby 1to3mm

16

Position of the wiper

1) Adjust the white marker dot on the handwhee! 1 to
the position where it is alighed with the marker dot on
the pulley cover 2, quietly press wiper link A to move
wiper 3. The wiper recedes by the ratchet when going
and the position where the wiper returns to its home
position is in the center of needle or the position
exceeding the center of needle.

Besides, adjust with wiper setscrew 5 so that when
wiper 3 comes to the position of the center of needle
when returning, the clearance between the wiper and
the needle tip should be af proximately 2 mm and that
between the wiper and the side of needle should be
approximately 1 mm.

!O ,><

8 mm zigzag extreme left 3 mm zigzag extreme left

2) The top end plane of wiper @ should be
positioned to be almost parallel to the end plane of
clamp head @. Besides, set the clamp head so that
the upper side is the protriding section.

3) Adjust the maximum stroke of the wiper to the
position of 1 to 3 mm from the left end plane of the
presser of standard delivery.

* Presser (asm.) of standard delivery

* Optional

Presser (asm.) for narrow width




F B3 PARTS CONTENTS

1.H5%. IELBG
Frame & Miscellanecus Cover Components

2.0 k. ShERBWMEBH 5
Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

3. b, §HATERH 9
Main Shaft & Thread Take-up & Needle Bar Components

4 IZEHER 11
Needle Vibrator Components

5. EMRFAEG 13
Hand Lifter Components

6. XA TG 15
Feed Mechanism Components

L b T i
Feed Mechanism Components

8. RE 2 3K o $h &P 15 19
Hook Driving Shaft Components

9. THER 4 21
Lower Shaft Components

10. By 3B 4 23
Thread Trimmer Mechanism Components

1. B4R, sk B SA HR 44 25
Automatic Reverse Feed & Thread Feeder Mechanism Components

12. 424 BB S AR 1 27
Thread Release Solenoid Components

13. ¥4k B X AR 29
Wiper Mechanism Solenoid Components

14,878 R R4 31
Lubrication Components

15 50 & &6 14 33
Under Cover Camponents

16. LR 2R 504 35
Thread Stand Components

17. BB TR EE B S MR (T 3L 358 £ -ocooosnscemscrsveassssuscestossosiassnsbsssisesescssosunsissos 2454224430445 440500588 e e oo se et e 33
Auto Lifter (on The Side Plate)

18. IB1ER R seneansotaynseensesesa i enasselanish sty vasniammusiads o san 4 RS S AR LS b 39
Panel Components

19. BSIRBUTEFATF REBLE oottt S 41
Control Box And Power Switch Components

O, B A B AR -voovsesnsmsiissvsssssssnsssestcsissis adsissnsasssasesetaeyasens 88802388 8000035348838 06454853t s 43
Accessoric Part C>ymponents

21. &3] L OO ah et s 040 0R 8R0SO eR S 1 se R4 eBR R eRa R A RO ARt a8 Snt et oSt a e ar s ee e nanes 45
Index

Parts Book




1.4, SMEEH Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

TV ) S o\
<L /PR

o)




1.¥17. pEEEBH  Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

50 423.01-10

AR

Attention seal

Fs &= & DESCRIPTION B2
1| 427.01-01 Pk ArmASM..~ 1
2 | 427.01-02 JEHR Bed ASM. ' 1
3 | 423.01-03 T Face plate COMPL. I
4 427.01-03 IR Head supporta paking !
5 | 427.01-04 e Felt S I
6 | 427.01-05 B R Felt presser, : - 1
7 | 11-70110620-01 | #84T11/64-40 L=6 Screw 11/64:40 L=6 1
8 | 424.21-06 PNED DS Cord holde‘r_, large 2
9 | 427.01-07 JEEAR 454 B Bed support plate B 1
10 | 11-40150925-01 | ##4T15/64-28 =9 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 1

...... 11 427.01-08 7111 Suspensi‘c.);.s?:rew o
12 | 11-60113020-01 | 4REFSMI1/64-40 Nut 11/64-40 1
13 | 423.01-24 TRk 71 e AR L1 Pre-tension controller ASM., i
14 427.01-09 KL 2% U4 Thread tension ASM. A 1
15 | 427.01-09-01 37 4 Thread tension nut )
16 | 427.01-09-02 | ikEH Rotation stopper (1)
17 | 427.01-09-03 JeERINTET Tension spring (1)
18 423.01-44-11 JEERH Tension disc holder (1)
19 | 423.01-44-10 BH Felt (1)
20 | 427.01-09-04 Je LA A 1F Thread tension t COMPL. (1)

"""" 21 | 427.01-09-05 FLRARET Thread tension rod COMPL. (1)
22 | 427.01-09-06 Pk Thread take-up spring (1)
23 | 423.01-44-02 #2479/64-40 L=5. 5 Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1)
24 427. 01-09-07 KR Thread tension rod base ASM. (1)
25 | 427.01-09-08 FALRET Thread release pin (1)
26 | 11-80110710-01 | #£4711/64-40 L=6.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
27 | 427.01-10 FALRHEET Thread release auxiliary pin 1
28 | 427.01-11 s KA 5 Thread release pin spring 1
29 | 31-14018000-09 | O%Ui% fz i Rubber ring 1
30 | 427.01-12 wyHsx20 Spring pin 8x20 1
31 | 31-09018000-09 | X% [ RUBBOF ARG st wmi o eir eI 1
32 | 427.01-13 HAR Air-discharging 1
33 134, 01-09 AT Air-discharging cap 1
34 | 427.01-14 Giig Pulley cover 1
35 16-60502522-02 | 1¢#¢ Bolt 3
36 423. 01-04 AR A Face plate packing 1
37 |1428.01-17 PELRWIZ2 7] Take-up thread cutter 1
38 | 11-60080420-01 | ¥8%1/8-44 L=3.8 Screw 1/8-44 L.=3.8 1
30 | 423.01-14 AR 2k Balance thread guide b 1
40 | 11-10090720-01 | ¥84T 9/64-40 L=T.2 Screw 9/64-40L=72 | 1

""" 41 | 11-20110850-01 | 484T11/64-40 L=8 Screw 11/64-40 L=8 7
42 423.01-07 Y o i Balance cover base 1
43 | 423.01-09 S Balance cover stopper spring I
44 11-40120625-01 | 48%T3/16-28 1.=6 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 1
45 - | 11-40110925-01 | $84T711/64-40 1=9 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
46 423. 01-08 i Balance cover 1
47 | 21-06510110-01 | #&/E6. 5X11X1 Washer 6.5x11x1 1
48 | 23-06405110-09 | BB 6. 4X11X0. 3 Waved washer 6.4x11x0.3 1
49 | 423.01-29 BEEARET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=7.5 1

I




1. 413, 4EEH Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

-




1.#13. SMNEEH  Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

1

|gs |  Bs &R DESCRIPTION B8
51 | 423.01-47-01 S FFEEBAE S Arm oil shield 1
52 | 423.01-06 FALLT bR Gasket 1
53 | 427.01-15 [i5] 5z & Cord holder |
54 | 423.01-22 M 2 Plug D=8 L=4.5 1
55 | 501.01-45 (2 3R Rubber plug D=12.5 L=4 4
56 | 423.01-36 95 3 Driving stopper rubber 2
57 | 11-40121025-01 | #R¥73/16-28 L=10 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 3
58 | 11-40121225-01 | 34R¥T3/16-28 L=12 Screw 3/16-28 L=12 1
59 | 101.01-11 HR % Rubber plug 1
60 |427.01-16 | /AR i Side plate 1
61 | 427, 01-17 BB Bed support plate B




B4F Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Componerits

i
A

2. M1k, IMEER

.




9 WLk, HhEEREBH Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

- L AR DESCRIPTION yE
1 427. 02-01 L EH Gear box (large) cover 1
2 427.02-02 TR LEAR Magnet washer |
g 421. 02-03 HEEK Magnet i
4 4217.02-04 H TR ET Tapping screw 1
5 427. 02-05 kK Lubricating oil wick stoppe. 1
6 11-40120625-01 §2573/16-28 L=6 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
7 427. 02-06 e Pipe guide plate 1
8 4217. 02-07 i Gear box (large) packing 1
9 423, 02-03 3 AR Semilunar plate 1
10 | 423.07-13 £ Needle plate |

e Rs0-01 | #T9/64-40 115 A R e £
12 | 427.02-08 R TRA)AE Btw driving wheel ASM. (1)
13 | 427.02-09 oy LR R IR Y Bobbin driving wheel blad= (3)
14 12-40300625-01 B2EIM3 L=6 Screw M3 L=6 3
15 11-80621620-01 ¥RET 3/16-32 L=16 Screw 3/16-32 L=16 2
16 134.02-01 R AR AL Bobbin winder unit 1
17 12-40100625-01 AT Screw (3)
18 21-04308090-01 #8 4. 3X8X0. 9 Washer 4.5x10x0.8 (n
19 | 427.02-10-01 LR T Btw_lever (1)
20 4217. 02 10-02 f}&‘k?&h&]’f Btw base (1)

....... ke e e Btw Iever e s
22 427.02-10-04 VRN Btw_spacer (1)
23 | 427.02-10-05 i Btw_base_shaft (1)
24 | 423.03-01-06 O R Boobin_spring (49)
25 427.02-10-07 oAl Btw_shaft (1)
26 | 427.02-10-08 ALKF Rbtw_cam_plate (1)
27 427. 02-10-09 242k MES TR BT Btw_cam_leve (1)
28 | 427.02-10-10 $15% Btw_spring (1
29 | 427.02-10-11 ik Btw_bearing (2)
w |i-sosoosizor |wewsies o JSoeMD LS )

0 427.02-10-12 ; %’&mmﬁ%*ﬁ Btw_bearing_spacer b .
32 | 427.02-10-13 TR SE Btw_torsion_spring (1)
33 | 427.02-10-14 gkl b Btw_shaft_base (1)
34 | 423.03-01-12 Al PR A A ] Retaining ring (1)
35 12-80401012-01 BR4T M4 L=10 Screw M4 L=10 (2)
36 24-08000000-08 IR E-ring 4 (1)
37 | 427.02-10-15 U2 Btw_wheel_rubber (1
38 | 427.02-10-16 525 1 Btw_wheel (1)
39 | 423.01-13 GeREL Thread guide bar |
40 e B A e _| Oil sight window 1

T oaner ] ek R T Bobbin thread tension ASM. e
12 23. 03-07-01 3% s Thread tension nut (1)

43 23. 03-07-02 oLk PP Thread tension spring (1)
44 . 03-07-03 JELRHR Bobbin thread tension disc (2)
45 3. 03-07-04 JEEFT Bobbin thread tension rod ASM. (1)
46 . 03-07-05 BESENUT 11/64-40 Nut 11/64-40 (1)
47 . 02-09 SR S Ground mark 1

48 .02-11 2z & RA Safety switch ASM. ]

49 | 427.02-11-01 BAETITR Safety switch ASM. (1)
50 | 427.02-11-02 e TE R Safety switch base (1)




B4F Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

-2

i
R

~

2. 01k, SpEEER

1

17

7
76

[

~
o jllllr3ll

[0 0]

A




P—

2 M. 4MEERELH Frame & Miscellaneous Cover Components

e Bs 2 ¥R DESCRIPTION uE
51 127.02-11-03 BT Safety switch spring (1)
52 | 427.02-11-04 AT Safety switch ASM shaft (1
53 | 427.02-11-05 LATT R AR Safety switch stopper plate ()
54 | 12-40201221-02 | 8847 M2 L=12 Screw M2 L=12 (2)
55 | 427.02-11-07 TAIF KA Safety switch cord ASM. (1)
56 | 427.02-11-08 oI BEsk Housing 6p (1)
57 | 427.02-11-09 R Cable band (1)
58 | 11-40120925-01 | #24T 3/16-28 L=9 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2
59 | 427.02-12 NS Gear box (small) cover 1
60 | 427.02-13 A LFE T A Gear box (small) packing |

el e - CL S AR 'ééé}’ﬁaié"(';}ﬁ"a'ii')wc'éﬁ' S et o
62 | 31-20024000-09 | O%YE Rubber ring |
63 | 423.01-10 bR Attention seal 1
64 | 424.21-01 GRARA Balance thread buide a 1
65 | 11-20110850-01 | ##4711/64-40 L=8 Screw 11/64-40 L=8 2
66 | 423.01-11 PRLR B 2 Spring guard 1
67 | 423.01-21 FR AR B Rubber stopper 1
68 | 11-70090120-01 | #R%/9/64-40 L=3.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
69 | 11-40121025-01 | 4F413/16-28 =10 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 16
70 | 427.02-15 WARREE Safety label 12 1

7 et o1 Pt Ruler stop seat 3
72 | 11-00110620-01 | #3247 11/64-40 L=6 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 1
73 | 11-70121020-01 | #%] 3/16-28 L=10 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 3
74 | 134.02-03 #iLk 7] Thread cutter 1
75 | 11-00090620-01 | H%] Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
76 | 427.02-16 Hh 2R 4R 14 Ground wire a ASM. 1
77 | 11-40120625-01 | ¥2473/16-28 L=6 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 !




3. B4, $H#TEBHF Main Shaft & Thread Take-up & Needle Abr Components




' 3. Fih. $H#FER44 Main Shaft & Thread Take-up & Needle Abr Components

7] 2
it R ] &R DESCRIPTION il
1| 427.03-01 EX7 Upper shaft 1
2 427, 03-02 £ ¥T BN Counter weight 1
3 427, 03-03 AR SRl Upper shaft sprocket 1
4 | 427.03-04 PRLE i Needle rod crank 1
5 427.03-05 Fi Hand wheel ASM. i
6 12-80501012-01 | #8%T M=5 1=10 Screw M=5 L=10 2
7 427. 03-06 F L Ac servo motor 1
8 134. 03-04 BX A28 A 1 Coupling 1
9 | 423.04-14 [Fy 25 45 Timing belt 1
10 | 134.03-19 't HI7RNTN 63047 Bearing AN @AVAZ - Lo
""" 1177 12-80600612-01 | 494TM=6 L=6 Screw M=6 L=8 6
12 | 134.03-03 -t RS () Main shaft bearing support 1
13 | 12-80600612-01 | BE4TN=6 1.=6 Screw M=6 L=8 4
14 | 427.03-11 Sk A EE (D) Bearing holder 1
15 | 134.03-18 WA NTN 6204LB Bearing ntn 6204lb 1
16 | 11-80160610-01 |#REI1/4-40 L=6 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
17 | 11-60181630-01 | #4479/52-28 L=16 Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1
18 11-80180710-01 | #:4T9/32-28 L=7 Screw 9/32-28 L=7 1
19 | 427.03-13 AFE AT Needle rod holder guide 1
20 | 11-600110820-01 | #K¥T 11/64-40 L=8.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
21 | 427.03-14 HHEE T S0 Needle rod crank rod guid+ | s
22 | 427.03-15 ith WA 4114 Needle rod crank rod ASM. I
23 | 427.03-15-01 Hl7&TNT 608LB Bearing 2
24 | 427.03-15-02 th BT Needle rod crank rod (1)
25 | 423.04-13 Phek Far A At Take-up counterweight AS V.. 1
26 | 423.04-20 e P AT Balance v 1
27 | 11-10090920-01 | #84T9/64-40 L=8.6 Screw 9/64-40 L=8.6 3
28 427. 03-16 ¥ Needle bar 1
29 | 423.04-35 SR E R Needle bar connection 1
30 | 11-60090920-01 | BRiT 9/64-40 L=8.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
31 | 423.04-06 EHFd Thread rack, right 1
32 | 11-60080620-01 | &%¥T1/8-44 L=6 Screw 1/8-44 L=6 1
33 | 427.03-17 S4B Support base guide pin B 1
34 | 11-80151210-01 | 8%715/64-28 =12 Screw 15/64-28 L=12 1
35 | 427.03-18 £ AFESh 4L Needle rod support base £SM. 1
36 | 427.03-18-01 EFFF R E 58 Needle rod support base ()
37 | 427.03-18-02 B 484 Needle rod support base shaft (1)
38 | 427.03-18-03 ELTIZEN 28 B A Support base guide shaft €0)
39 | 427.03-18-04 EFFFEE Needle rod metal (2)
40 | 11-80120712-01 | 88¥13/°6-28 L=7 Screw 3/16-28 L=7 WL R T
41 | 427.03-18-05 HAFER)IRE Needle rod support base felt (1)
42 | 427.03-18-06 P Spring pin 69)
43 | 427.03-19 T A Support base guide fin A 1
44 | 43-10250000-00 | /& Oil wick 0.15
45 | 427.03-21 EI AR sh AT EE Support base shaft front metal 1
16 | 427.03-22 AR EE Support base shaft rear metal 2
47 | 427.03-23 ipiE i Thrust bush 2
48 | 427.03-24 A Metal b 1
49 | 427.03-25 BIL A3 3% Spring 1
50 | 12-80601222-01 | #B4TM=6 L=12 Screw M=6 L=12 peir
51 21-07205100-01 | 344 Plain washer 1
52 | 14-60603210-02 | BRERME Nut M6 i
53 | 16-60502522-02 | #R#2 Bolt 3
54 12-90501723-02 | 4¢#2 Bolt 1
55 | 22-05000000-08 | 3R Washer 1
56 | 427.03-26 PLEFDPIS #10 Needle DPX5 #10 1

10




4. 125t ER14 Needle Vibrator Components

11




4. ¥£5tEB1  Needle Vibrator Components

Ldicll N5 & DESCRIPTION W&
1 427. 04-01 PR Sk 23R R Needle vibrator unit basis 1
2 427. 04-02 Ok Has Motor link 1
3 427. 04-03 BRIEHEA Junction shaft A 1
4 | 427.04-04 REEAT FFH4R Shaft connection link 1
5 427. 04-05 LR AT Cable band 2
6 21-05205080-01 #H5. 2X9. 5X0. 6 Washer 5.2x9.5x0.6 1
7 427. 04-06 REANA Junction shaft A 1
8 427. 04-07 B Junction shaft coller 1
9 11-00110620-01 | $84711/64-40 1=6.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
10 | 11-80090610-01 | #24T9/64-40 1=5.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 1
11 427. 04-08 BB e Support base shaft connection T
12 | 427.04-09 1R AR IEAR Sensor slit 1
13 | 11-70110520-01 | #84T11/64-40 1=5 Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1
14 | 11-40121225-01 | #84£T3/16-28 1=12 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
15 | 427.04-10 L% Zero sensor a ASM. 1
16 | 427.04-11 1R 1
17 | 427.04-12 GRS AR Sensor fitting plate 1
18 12-40300625-01 | $R4ET Screw 2
19 | 427.04-13 53 Cord clamp 1
20 | 14-60403020-02 | #EMAX0. 7 Nut M4x0.7 1
21 427.04-14 ek Pulse motor 1
22 | 12-60401022-01 | #R%IM4 L=10 Screw M4 L=10 3
23 | 21-04212090-02 | #uH Washer 2
24 | 12-60401422-01 | #R4TM4 L=14 Screw M4 L=14 1
25 | 11-10151320-01 | 44T Screw 1
26 | 11-60150720-01 | 48%715/64-28 L=7 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 3
27 | 427.04-15 BEFHAR Needle vibrator unit cover 1
28 | 11-40121225-01 | #¥§73/16-28 L=12 Screw 3/16-28 L=12 3
29 | 11-40121625-01 | HZRFACHRLT Screw 3/16 L=16 1
30 | 12-40501125-01 | 484IM5 1=11.5 ScrewM5L=115 1
31 | 12-40250821-02 | W@4IM2.5 L=8 Screw M2.6 L=8 !
32 12-80500612-01 | #84IM5 1=6 Screw M5 L=6 I

12




R4+ Hand Lifter Components

o
H

5. ERMEF

. e .. ~fasiedih B —

13




A o AN e aCE— L

5. EMIRFAERHE Hand Lifter Components

Es Es & DESCRIPTION HE
1 427. 05-01 10 IR Knee lifting side rod link 1
2 427. 05-02 6 B ALAT Knee lifting link 1
3 427.05-03 ¥ L B S AT s 9 Knee lifting link spring |
4 427. 05-04 16 JE ST Knee lifting junction rod 1
5 134. 04-03 B0 ET Presser spring regulator 1
6 427.05-05 EH T Bushing 1
7 423.08-33 FERE T B Lifting plate 1
8 423. 08-32 HBEB SR Presser lifter cam COMPL 1
9 423. 08-14 AR T Hand lifter 1
10 101. 04-02 W BE Presser spring regulator n it 1
11| 421, 21-03 T T Presser foot ASM. [N B iy g
12 423. 08-08 HEFF Presser bar 1
13 | 423.08-09 Ef 522 Presser bar holder 1
14 | 423.08-12 WA RS Presser spring T 1
15 | 423.08-11 EM S Presser guide bar 1
16 | 423.08-02 G R AT Lifting lever link 1
17 | 423.08-17 BHER Hinge pin 1
18 | 11-30091020-01 | [ J44K F &l s bgsT Screw 1
19 | 423.08-29 K3 Snap ring 1
20 | 1211.04-07 6T RS ATATAR4T Connecting rod hinge screw 1
21 | 423.08-06 A Swivel i
22 | 423.08-16 B hRe) s Lifting lever gasket 1
23 | 423.08-20 LB R FLAT B IRAT Knee lifting link step-screw 1
24 13-60623020-01 42 BE3/16-32 Nut 3/16-32 1
25 11-80150510-01 BRERET 15/64-28 1=4.7 Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
26 | 24-06000000-08 | 3% E-ring 6 1
27 | 31-03618000-09 | OF4i 1 [# Rubber ring 1
28 | 427.05-06 BLEERRATD=6. 0 H=3.4 Hinge screw D=6.0 H=3.4 1
29 | 423.08-27 BOREMEETD=6. 35 H=2. 7 Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.” 1
30 423. 08-23 REEIREID=6. 35 H=3 Hinge screw D=6.35 I-:|_=3 1
31 | 427.05-07 BBEIRET Hinge screw 1
32 11-60090920-01 $R%T 9/64-40 L=8.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
33 | 11-60111120-01 | %84T 1./64-40 L=10.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
34 11-80151750-01 EW?—?.Z&U!?E%T]S/M-ZS L=17 Screw 15/64-28 L=17 1

14




6. X FHE8 F &4 Feed Mechanism Components

o

: 15
/'/ 57 Al
. 5;{@ .|.|/ 2223
13 2 A
. 164 |
: v
' L &
\/ '/' 18 20
Vs
5%/ 3 4

15



#1386 F 54  Feed Mechanism Components

6. 1%

Fs ms R DESCRIPTION i
1 427. 06-01 $r ¥ Feed adjusting spring 1
2 427. 06-02 1 FeHil Horizontal feed shaft i
3 427.06-03 R AR Regulate plate 1
4 427. 06-04 IR AR Regulate plate 1
5 427.06-05 VAL S Feed spring rack i
6 427.06-06 BRI Feed reversal link 1
7 427. 06-07 BY S RS Feed adjusting A 1
8 1197. 05-11 EEL Thrust collar D=14.72 W=7 2
9 11-80110412-01 | ¥4 #RET Screw 11/64-40 L=4 4

10 ] 427.06-09 EFA T A AT Feed adjusting presser 1
11| 423.10-30 BT 11/64-40 L=7 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 A STy I
12 | 427.06-10 Erid Plate A 2
13 11-600110820-01 | #24711,/64-40 L=8.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
14 | 32-24060350-09 | X415 2SahES Feed adjusting oil seal 1
15 | 427.06-11 R AT A A 1 () Feed change arm a ASM. 1
16 11-60121420-01 ¥ £73/16-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
17 | 24-05000000-08 | ~3&5 E-ring 1
18 | 427.06-12 REHA R Feed adjusting arm 1
19 423. 09-37 PRREREED=6 H=3.2 Hinge screw D=6 H=3.2 1
20 | 13-60123020-01 | 8% FF3/16-28 _ Nut 3/16-28 1

""" 5177 11-60110820-01 | #g%T11,'64-40 L=8.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 g
22 427.06-13 i Thrust collar !
23 11-80110412-01 24T 1 /64-40 1L=4.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
24 | 427.06-14 R AT A Feed change shaft 1
25 134. 05-16 R A AT A Feed changing shaft arm E pin 2
26 13-60153020-01 12 £}15/64-28 Nut 15/64-28 2
27 | 427.06-16 R T ZE R ) Feed change arm B 1
28 11-80160612-01 54T 1/4-40 1.=6 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 1
29 | 427.06-17 brg SR = Metal, B i
30 | 427.06-18 IR D A A Horizontal feed cam cover 1
31777423, 10-36 A Py AT Horizontal feedrod = "
32 | 304.08-08 el Needle bearing 1
33 427.06-19 SRR 5 Horizontal feed cam 1
34 11-80160810-01 #2571/4-40 1.=8 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
35 11-60080620-01 1%471/8-44 1=6 Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2
36 | 427.06-20 boy 2RI WL LS UV T Horizontal feed junction rod 1
37 | 427.06-21 FRT A Feed rocker shaft crank 1
38 | 11-60121620-01 | $RAF 4l ARERET Screw. 3/16-28
39 | 423.10-52 REEHE R Feed driving rocker block 2
40 | 423.10-21 LRI Pin 1
41 | 423.10-26 EEIRETD=9 H=7 Hinge screw D=9 H=7 @]
42 13-60184020-01 W FE9/32-28 Nut 9/32-28 2
43 32-14170220-09 k& Qil seal 1
44 11-40150925-01 W4T15/64-28 L=9 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 3
45 | 423.10-11 R Feed rocker |
16 423. 10-09 A B Feed base shaft ]
A7 21-07310122-03 By Spacer 2
48 | 423.10-12 16 7 G AT BURERN Vertical feed link shatt D ]
49 423.10-03 Fa ; Feed base 1
50 427. 06-22 | fé‘jj-ﬂ‘;«Fgﬂﬁ: Vertical feed link el o b 1

51| 11-60121420-01 | ¥84T3/16-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 SR
52 24-03000000-08 483 E-ring 3 ]
53 11-40120925-01 | #%413/16-28 L=9 Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2
54 11-60121420-01 4T3/ .6-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 2
55 | 423.07-17 KR Feed dog 1
56 11-60580722-01 R4T1/8-40 L=7 Screw 1/8-40 L=7 2
57 | 427.06-23 PR AR TR Metal, A !
58 | 32-09470190-09 | 344 AT 484l i Feed changing shaft oil seal 1
59 | 427.06-24 e SLeIESS Feed rocker shaft metal 1

16




7. {832 #1584+ Feed Mechanism Components

|
|

1




7. @£ L5 Feed Mechanism Components

Fs ms 2 DESCRIPTION #
1 427.07-01 I EHM YR AhEE Feed adjusting shaft metal 1
2 427. 07-02 AR Feed adjusting shaft 1
3 427. 07-03 IR TE Feed adjusting rod 1
4 427, 07-04 ViRV S Feed adjusting screw 2
5 427, 07-05 QA Feed blind controller 1
6 427, 07-06 TR ICAR Feed adjusting base 2
7 4217. 07-07 53X 12 Spring pin 3x12 2
8 427. 07-08 TN FE AR A Condens dial 1
9 427, 07-09 (p UL S Condens adjusting shaft 1
10 | 427.07-14 B Readidiali . o SRR i B
11 | 427.07-10 RS 2% Condens stopper 1
12 11-60121420-01 #9%73/16-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
13 134. 05-21 %R 5F Feed lever 1
14 | 134.05-22 {8y 28 Feed lever shaft 1
15 | 134.05-23 (Epe R bR Feed lever shaft metal 1
16 | 134.05-24 Al AR Feed lever arm ASM. 1
17 11-60121420-01 EE13/16-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
18 | 427.07-11 pry SR R R Feed adjusting shaft 1
19 11-60121420-01 #RE73/16-28 L=14 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
20 | 109.01-18 {2 R T PR AR Reverse feed lever stopper 1
21 | 427.07-12 WE e AN 1
22 | 11-80150810-01 [ #R%T15/64 L=8 Screw 15/64 L=8 2
23 | 11-60121820-01 | #%%73/:6-28 L=18 Screw 3/16-28 L=18 1
24 | 11-70121820-01 |#%%I'3/16-28 L=18 Screw 3/16-28 L=18 2
25 | 21-16515230-01 | #[& Washer 3
26 | 427.07-13 pEROLLE Feed dial spring 2
27 11-10110821-01 B4T11,'64-40 L=8. 3 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.3 4

18




8. HEM IR ZN 4 AR 14 Hook Driving Shaft Components

19



8. IR UK ZN4MER Hook Driving Shaft Components

TS as # DESCRIPTION 4 &
1 427. 08-01 B AT E Hook shaft front metal 1
2 427. 08-02 41769012 Hook shaft bearing ASM. 2
3 427. 08-03 HIKE Hook shaft bearing bushing 2
1 427, 08-01 e Wil 22 Hook driving shaft rear metal 1
5 | 427.08-05 dardi| Hook shaft |
6 427, 08-06 TEAR SR sl Hook driving shaft 1
7 427. 08-07 WEaS Hook driving gear (small) 1
8 427. 08-08 G gt Oil seal collar 2
9 32-12035180-09 | yit&f Hook gear box oil seal 2
10 | 32-08040140-09 | Be#kiliah st Hook shaft oil seal 2
11 | 32-08070180-09 | feMedihdlims | Hook driving shaft oil seal -
12 427. 08-09 S 4 Bobbin case ASM. 1
13 | 427.08-10 BEM AL Hook COMPL. V 1
14 | 423.11-09 Hot Bobbin S i
15 | 423.11-20 e e ) Inner hook stopper 1
16 | 423.11-32 1S Oil wick 1
17 | 423.11-31 bR R RVE S Set screw 1
18 | 31-03508000-09 | 0% A6 Rubber ring 1
19 | 31-04818000-09 | OZ¥i% ¥ 1 Rubber ring 1
20 | 11-40110925-01 | #24T11/64-40 L=9 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 I
21 | 11-80110510-01 | ¥R%4T11,/64-40 1.=4.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 |47
22 | 11-80160810-01 | #84T1/4-40 1-8 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 6
23 | 427.08-11 FEZEHE AT Rump metal ASM. 1
24 | 427.08-11-01 H2E 5 Pump metal (1)
25 | 427.08-11-02 e Needle cooler plug cap 7
26 | 31-17518000-09 | OZYER K7 e Rubber ring 1
27 | 31-06718000-09 | OTYE% )k It Rubber ring 3
28 | 427.08-12 FEZER <] Plunger screw 3
29 | 427.08-13 g s Plunger spring 3
30 |421.08-14 % SEIRgRE. . I SRR S SR S
31 | 427.08-15 1 Rubber plug 1
32 | 11-80111250-01 | ##4711/64-40 L=12.0 Screw 11/64-40 L=12.0 1
33 | 423.11-33 T IR 5y <= 1A 56 Gear ASM. Large 1
34 | 423.11-08 TR AN Mitre gear small 1

20




9. Ti#ER Lower Shaft Components

s

= = e Tl S M g



L

9. T4hERE Lower Shaft Components

FS

B <

e iy AR DESCRIPTION i
1 427. 09-01 THiEE Lower shaft front bearing bus 1
2 4217. 09-02 Rl Lower shaft inner metal 1
3 427.09-03 TS ANSK 60027 Lower shaft inner bearing |
4 427. 09-04 ch A Inner bearing bushing ]
5 427. 09-05 THIR%E Lower shaft rear bush i
6 427. 09-06 THESHARNSK 62027 Lower shaft rear bearing i
7 427. 09-07 JahRE Rear bearing bushing 1 :
8 427. 09-08 Téh Lower shaft I i
9 427. 09-09 BERR IR K N5 Hook driving gear (large) I !
10 | 427.09-10 FEIF R Lower shaft sprocket 1 ,‘
11| 427.09-11 LTI | Thread timmer cam [ i
12 | 11-00160720-01 [ ¥R4T1/4-40 L=7 Screw 1/4-40 L=7 |
13 | 427.06-13 bl Thrust collar ASM. 1
14 | 11-80110510-01 | £4REUg-T 2
15 32-10080260-09 st Oil seal 2
16 | 32-09740180-09 | it Oil seal 2
17 | 427.09-13 Rk Needle bearing 2
18 11-80110710-01 B¥5111/64-40 1L=6.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
19 | 11-80160810-01 | ¥:4]1/4-40 L=8 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
20 12-80600812-01 $EETME 1=8 Screw M6 L=8 2

22



4% Thread Trmmer Mechanism Components

L5 3

.
By
73

10.

10

34

23




10. Y& &84 Thread Tiimmer Mechanism Components

Ll &R DESCRIPTION HE
I 427. 10-01 TR Base plate ASM. I
2 424. 17-01-02 SO R AF Clutch plate ASM. I
3 424, 17-01-07 e AL Clutch return spring l
4 427. 10-02 PN - R (5 Knife return spring 1
5 427.10-03 4 ) )T Moving knife link 1
6 124. 17-01-20 (&8 )15 A4k Knife driving arm ASM. 1
7 424. 17-01-21 TRECHERE I8 2 4 Roller arm seat I
8 424. 17-01-22 HEHEAE M AN Roller fulcrum shaft 1
9 424. 17-01-03 BT 2 EAT Clutch link |
10 | 427.10-05 DA% o Bk Thread trimmer soleroid 1
11| 424, 1704 d, TV EEIRAT Moving knife link pin £
12 | 424.17-07 Bk Moving knife link bas 3 1
13 | 424.17-01-05 &)\ [T 4% Driving arm stoppe- 1
14 | 424.17-01-08 IREEHE SN Roller return spring 1
15 | 424.17-11 X IGERT Fork knife ASM. 1
16 | 424.17-01-09 Ik T Roller arm ASM. |
17 424, 17-05 iR Fixed plate 1
18 | 424.17-02 T 714114 Knife unit 1
19 | 424. 17-02-01 HiAR Sliding plate (1)
20 424. 17-02-02 )V Knife base (1)
21 | 424.17-02-03 7] Driving knife ASM. @
22 | 424,17-02-04 7] Fixed knife (1)
23 | 424.17-02-05 1)) % Knife stopper, right (1)
24 424. 17-02-06 VWP Knife stopper, left (1)
2 424.17-02-07 W Spring (1)
26 424. 17-02-08 i Felt (1)
27 | 424.17-02-09 HIEESS Clamp plate (1)
28 | 11-70090620-01 | 4%479/64-40 L=6 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
29 424. 17-02-14 14%79/64-40 1L=5 Screw 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

| 30 | 424.17-02-10 | ##473/42-56 1=3 Screw 3/32-56 L=3 @
31 | 424.17-02-12 FRIEH Y Locating soring washer (1)
32 | 424.17-02-15 il Spring washer M2.6 (1)
33 424. 17-02-16 #14 Washer B T=0.4 (1)
34 | 427.10-06 - R Clutch link pin |
35 | 427.10-07 AR IE Oil protecting rubber 2
36 | 13-60153020-01 | #21}15/€4-23 Nut 15/64-28 2
37 21-06210132-03 MR Washer 1
38 14-60302420-02 S EIM3 Nut M3 4]
39 | 24-040000000-08 | +5¥ E-ring 4 2
40, 1240500000008 f ki | E¥ing S =
""" 41 | 24-06000000-08 | 3% E-ring 6 9
42 | 424, 17-01-11 REERR%ID=6 H=2.9 Hinge screw D=6 H=2.9 I
13 | 424.17-12 ARSEIRETD=7. 94 1I=15 Hinge screw D=7.94 H=1% 1
44 424, 17-01-13 BRETM440. 7 L=6 Screw M4x0.7 L=6 3
45 11-20110850-01 B24T11/64-40 L=8.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
46 11-10111220-01 194711/64-40 1L=12 Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
47 | 11-40110925-01 | 4%4T11/64-40 L=9 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
48 11-40150925-01 2 £715/64-28 L=9 Screw 15/64-28 L=9 2
49 11-70090620-01 B2£79/64-40 L=6 Screw 9/64-40 L=6 1
50 427. 10-08 {f4r14s Oil protecting rubber |

24




m A.l b

8:  Automatic Reverse Feed & Thread Feeder Mechanism Components

-
pra
=}

11. {5048, PrekBiLix




11, BgE. PkmREEME Automatic Reverse Feed & Thread Feeder M

echanism Components

Fs BEs 2 DESCRIPTION &
1 427.11-01 H B RHET Automatic reverse feed lin' 1
2 427.11-02 B 2) 8l EHE Automatic reverse feed arm 1
3 427.11-03 B hEeR4TD=6 H=4.5 Hinge screw D=6 H=4.5 2
4 427.11-04 P EREFTD=9. 53 H=15 Hinge screw D=9.53 4=15 1
5 427.11-05 Tl Bk 22 AR IS Solenoid base stud 2
6 11-40150925-01 12%715,/64-28 L=9 Screw 15/65-28 L=9 2
7 427. 11-06 {51 5% e AR AL Solenoid base ASM. 1
8 427. 11-06-01 oy T Ak S A AR Reverse feed solenoid base (1)
9 11-60110720-01 184T11/64-40 L=7 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 (3)
10 | 427.11-06-02 {5 4% U BR Reverse feed solenoid (1)

"""" S 110608 | R R S Sy
12 | 427.11-06-04 51 48 HL P BRYG 28 Reverse feed solenoid plunger @8]
13 | 427.11-06-05 1Rz Rubber plunger (1
14 21-17030300-02 158170 30X3 Washer 17x30x3 (1)
15 | 24-12000000-08 | F5& E-ring 12 (1
16 | 427.11-06-06 GEPERiEE Pin contact ()
17 13-60113020-01 8% FE11/64-40 Nut 11/64-40 2
18 | 427.11-07 W Tk R E AT Plunger arm pin 1)
19 | 427.11-08 Pk LR A Feeder solenoid ASM. 1
20 | 427.11-08-01 AR o L i e (1)
21 | 427.11-08-02 Pk il A (1)
22 | 427.11-09 R AR E Feeder wire fitting base 1
23 | 427.11-10 RERRE Feeder wire 1
24 11—801:10412-01 PEE[11/64-40 L=4 Screw 11/64-40 L=4 3
25 11-80151210-01 1247 15/64-28 L=12 Screw 15/64-28 L.=12 1

26




12. IR E BB SLER 4 Thread Release Solenoid Components
i

27




12, #3 %% B FL$E ER14 Thread Release Solenoid Components

s Bms Z R DESCRIPTION HE
1 427.12-01 TFoeiER Manual switch base 1
2 427, 12-02 L SIS RS Touch back switch 2ase ASM. 1
3 427.02-11-09 B 2 L Cable band )
4 4217. 12-02-01 (B4 I 2K s S AR Reverse feed switch base guide (1)
5 427.12-02-02 {El4E T ORI Touch back switch base (1)
6 427. 12-02-03 e R LT Reverse feed cord ASM. (1)
7 427.12-02-04 G TT-R A Manual switch base ASM. A (1)
8 427. 12-02-05 HEG SRS Reverse feed switch shaft (1
9 427. 12-02-06 {0 i I o Reverse feed switc 1 suppnrt (1)
10 11-60110720-01 25T 11,64-40 L=T7 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 (1)
T o 0525-01 | kBT 11/64-40 L5 Screw 11/64-40 L=5 @)
12 | 427, 12-03 TERESE BT 52 Up-and-down switch base (1)
13 | 427.12-04 el gkalts Swied cable a ASM. 1
14 | 427.12-05 FA Lk kAl Thread release soler oid ASM. 1
15 424.17-20-02 FALRAE Thread release push plate 1
16 | 427.12-06 HIERIOX18 Spring pin 3x18 1
17 | 427.12-07 Zrpidial Frame side cover gasket 2
18 14-60403020-02 #F BEM4X0. 7 Nut M4x0.7 |
19 14-60302420-02 2 EEM3 Nut M3 2
20 11-40121025-01 BR473/16-28 L=10 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 4

""" 21 |'427 12 08 12P 4 123k Housing 12P 1
22 . | 427.02-11-09 HLER AL Cable band 1

S




8%  Wiper Mechanism Solenoid Components

iz
H

13. ¥& & B %




13. ¥k B $X &R Wiper Mechanism Solenoid Components

Fs as 2 DESCRIPTION #E
| 424. 20-01 b &5 R R Wiper ASM. 1
2 424. 20-01-01 R AN AL Wiper base ASM. (1)
3 424. 20-01-01-01 | 3hZk 485 Wiper base 1)
4 424.20-01-01-02 | & a8k Wiper link 1 (2)
5 124, 20-01-01-03 | ¥ 5h44 Pin (2)
6 124. 20~01-02 e T Wiper link COMPL. 1)
7 124. 20-01-02-01 | 4H#%3EFF Wiper link (1)
8 424. 20-01-02-02 | $R4RZe Wiper link ASM. 2 (1)
9 424, 20-01-02-03 | H5hél Pin (0
10 | 424. 20-03 e Ler - L5 Wiper link shaft (D
117|424, 2004 ek bieas & L 1 n
12 | 424.20-05 K E-ring 3.2 (1)
13 24. 20-06 R 3. 7X8X1 Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
14 | 424.20-07 #2479/64-40 [=4.5 Screw 9/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
15 | 424.20-08 TR % H TR 2 1 Wirer solenoid ASM. 1
16 | 424.20-08-01 RGBT RIS Wiper base (1)
17 | 424.20-08-02 P88 LIS Wiper link (1)
18 | 424.20-08-03 v f Wiper solenoid (1)
19 | 424.20-08-04 Bl Wiper rubber A (1)
20 | 124.20-08-05 HRIBHD _| Wiper rubber B 1)
""" 21 | 421.20-08-06 LI Y EHRE ' Wiper hinge screw collar a
22 | 424.20-08-07 HI5 Wiper spring (1)
23 | 424.20-08-08 R R Wiper cover (1)
24 | 424.20-08-09 Qg K- ) Wiper solenoik pin (60)
25 | 424.20-08-10 A [n) HURAS Wiper link collar (1)
26 | 424.20-08-11 Hy 2 3 Pin contact (2)
27 424. 20-08-12 PIPS Power switch (1)
28 424. 20-08-13 R4 Two-core cord (1)
29 | 424.20-08-14 i Electric wire (1)
30 | 424.20-08-15 B £}11,'64-40 o |Nut11/64-40 (1
31 | 424.20-08-16 | 6XBESRTD~6.5 H-3. 2 Hinge screw D=6.5 H=3.2 Gy "
32 | 424.20-08-17 Y4ETM3 L=6 Screw M3 L=6 (4)
33 124. 20-08-18 WEEIM3 L=6 Screw M3 L=6 (1)
34 | 424.20-08-19 AP 3. 1X5. 9X0. 7 Spring washer 3.1x5.9x0.7 (4)
35 | 424.20-08-20 HRIM3 Washer M3 (1)
36 | 424.20-08-21 B4T11/64-40 L=9.5 Screw 11/64-40 L=9.5 (1)
37 | 11-40120625-01 | ##473/.6-28 L=6 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
38 | 124.20-10 BEERTD=6.5 H=2. 7 Hinge screw D=6.5 H=2.7 1
39 | 13-60113020-01 | #f1F11/64-40 Nut 11/64-40 1
40 | 11-40110925-01 | ¥%%J11/64-40 L=9 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
41 | 42420413 BT ' Bsw presser plate washer | 2

30



14 5Hi8 A% &84 Lubrication Components




TN i o
14,388 2% 584  Lubrication Components

Fs s 2% DESCRIPTION ua

REF NO. PART NO.
1 427.14-01 il ke Oil tank ASM. i
2 427. 14-02 s Once through oil felt oressar 1
3 427. 14-03 JERE T 1 2% Hook oil regulating 1
4 427. 14-04 AT IRET Hook oil regulating screw 2
5 427. 14-05 Mk Lubrication connector 11
6 31-03618000-09 | 02U | Rubber ring 2
7 427. 14-06 THER FEAR Head lubrication pipe stopner 1
8 42-09007000-00 | ¥ %F1,=410mm Tube L=410mm 0.41
9 427. 14-08 HE TR Lubrication tank pipe guide 1
10 | 42-09007000-00 | 7<4HIHL=310mm Tube L=310mm 031
11 | 42-05003000-00 | 2 {42 il B 5 28 wh A L=160mm Tube L=160mm 0. 16
12 | 42-05003000-00 | A1 422 i 482 by i 11 4% 2% & L=175mm Tube L=175mm 0.175
13 | 42-05003000-00 | Jie4% al #81R 15 A% £ 5k € FLMAFL=1 10mm Tube L=110mm 0.11
14 [ 42-05003000-00 | BEARZ P13 EFL=195mn Tube L=195mm 0. 195
15 | 42-05003000-00 | JHEH it 1& 14 15 2% BEHEAR Stk B L=70mm Tube L=70mm 0. 07
16 | 42-05003000-00 | %1#F[EliH¥FL=1060mn Tube L=1060mm 1.06
17 501. 01-04 1EFR Stopper 1
18 | 427.14-17 FiliR e Once through oil felt 1
19 427.14-18 e i g a2 Face lubrication tank 1
20 | 42-05003000-00 | L firith 52 45 8% [0 3t 45 L =19 0um Tube L=190mm 0.19
21 | 42-05003000-00 | #:%EH: b4 58 15 28 9l B 1 =475mm Tube L=475mm 0.475
22 | 42-05003000-00 |k ZEH 58 S i BF L=45mm Tube L=45mm 0.045
23 | 427.14-22 THE R R Sk 23 4 Oil filter joint 1
24 | 42-09007000-00 | % ¥edE Ly ¥ L=35m Pipe stopper tube L=35mr 2
25 | 427.14-24 L Tube 1
26 | 42-05003000-00 | jh & S AR i L=45mm Tube L=45mm 0. 045
27 | 42-05003000-00 | L4 M4 S L=420mm Tube L=420mm 0. 42
28 | 427. 14-27 MEE1=460mm Oul wick L=460mm 1
29 | 427.14-28 WAPE X Face lubrication presser 1
30 | 427.14-29 M Balance lubricating 1
31 | 427.14-30 HEARAE Floater ASM. B
32 | 31-20024000-09 | O%4% K% Rubber ring 1
33 427. 14-31 bed AN Floater case 1
34 | 427.14-32 i Floater case cap 1
35 | 427.14-33 FE g Lubricating inlst 1
36 | 427. 14-34 TF L2 Lubricating inlet cap 1
37 | 31-04818000-09 | OZY4% i 1 Rubber ring 1
38 | 1228.08-34 HURES Pipe stopper 5
39 1228. 08-12 jih A Pipe stopper 21
40 134.01-79 [ 5 Y& Cord holder 1
41 | 16-40501025-02 | ¥¥4TM5:0 8 L=10 Screw M5x0.8 L=10 e
42 | 11-40110625-01 | &8¥4T11/64-40 L=6 Screw 11/64-40 L=6 3
43 | 11-40120625-01 | #8473/16-28 1.6 Screw 3/16-28 L=6 3
44 | 427.14-38 T ETRARAT Connecting screw 3
45 | 427.08-15 By Rubber plug 2
16 | 11-70240720-01 | 4B4T3/6-28 1=7 Screw 3/8-28 L=7 1
47 | 31-09621000-09 | 07 % ¥ I Rubber ring 2
48 | 16-60502022-02 | ##4T M5 L=20 Screw M5 L=20 2
49 | 11-70200720-01 | #84]5/16-24 L=7 Screw 1
50 | 427.02-11-09 kAL | Cable band 1
51 [ 11-40110825-01 | #84T11/64-4C .8 | Screw 11/64-40 L=8 G
52 | 21-04608080-01 | 4444, 6X8X0. 8 Washer 4.6x8x0.8 3
53 | 11-40111425-01 | #B4T11/54-40 1=14 Screw 11/64-40 L="4 1
54 101. 08-28-01 bl e Holder 1
55 | 11-40121625-01 | ¥2%13/15-28 L=16 Screw 3/16-28 L=16 2
56 | 530.01-21 BE% D=7.5 L=3.5 Plug D=7.5 L=3.5 1

32




R44% Under Cover Components

e
A

15. A&

33



15.5M#Z%R4 Under Cover Components

= =
Es s & DESCRIPTION S5
1 427. 15-01 At Under cover )
2 501.01-22 Pkt Machine frame support roc 1
3 12-90601833-02 EETME 1=17.5 Screw M6 L=17.5 (2)
4 101. 09-10-00 TRk S AL Bracket ASM. 1
5 101. 09-10 R APk Bracket (1)
6 12-90602423-02 | #247M6 L=24 Screw M6 L=24 (2)
7 134. 12-03 6 LR AR 1) ih HS 4L 14 Knee lifter rotating arm ASM. 1
8 134. 12-03-01 6 H B AR 1a] Hh Bracket (1)
9 12-80603012-02 | #24TM6 L=30 Screw M6 L=30 2)
10 | 14-60605020-02 | 4%} bbb MR L Y | 7
1| 134, 12-07 w0000 ' Connecting rot » ' R
12 134. 12-08 Jig 3 I it il Knee press rod (1
13 134. 12-09 i Shaft (1)
14 134. 12-10 503 Spring (1)
15 | 134.12-11 EFF Connecting rod (1)
16 13-60153020-01 §¥HE15, 64-28 Nut 15/64-28 (2)
17 24-10000000-09 ¥ E-ring 10 (3)
18 134. 04-30 BRESRID=7. 24 H=3.3 Hinge screw D=7.24 H=3.J (2)
19 21-06410131-01 HM6. 5X13X). 8 Washer 6.5x13x0.8 (2)
20 | 101.09-15-00 REFRER AR A1 Knee pad plate ASM. |
21 12-90601223-02 8F £TM6 l=12 Screw M6 "L=12 B A o T (I) e
22 101. 09-19 B Knee pad plate (1)
23 101. 09-17 BT RL Knee pad plate supp rt (1)
24 101.09-18 BRAFT A Knee pad plate rubber (1)
25 101. 09-20 YRR Knee pad plate cover (1)
26 101. 09-15 B Knee pad upright shaft (1)
27 427. 15-02 KB} Cooling fan (0
28 | 427.15-03 WA Filter (2
29 | 427. 15-04 B £R R i Wire presser A (2)
30 | 427. 15-05 JUE R Fan filter (1)
31 | 12-40404025-01 | #RETM4Y0.7 L=d0 T Screw Max0.7 L=40 @)
32 12-40400625-01 B4TM4:.0. 7 L=6 Screw Mdx0.7 L=6 (2)

34




16. £ Z2%R4 Thread Stand Components

35



T i

16. 22 &4 Thread Stand Components

s iAol % DESCGRIPTION B8
1 101. 11-01 LA Thread stand ASM. 1
2 279. 12-00-22 KD Spool retainer (2
3 279. 12-00-23 AT Spool pin (2)
4 279. 12-00-24 Lo Spool rest cushion (2)
2 5 | 279.12-00-25 o e o Spool rest (2)
6 279. 12-00-04 SRET Screw M6 L=16 (2)
7 279. 12-00-03 LA HIAE Thread guide arm joint (2)
8 279. 12-00-01 FHEHE &R Spool rest rod rubber cap (1)
9 279. 12-00-08 pdiaEs Spool rest arm (1)
10 | 279. 12-00-02 KELIE Spool rest rod, upper (1)
11 | 279. 12-00-15 MEELr Spool rest rod joint B
12 | 279. 12-00-16 P E g T Screw M5 L=14 (2)
13 | 279. 12-00-14 AR Nut M5 (2)
14 | 279.12-00-19 TE® Spool rest rod, lower (1)
15 | 279.12-00-21 P A 3 Washer 16x30x2.6 (2)
16 | 279. 12-00-26 Forkig Spring washer (2)
17 | 279. 12-00-27 2R Nut M5 ()
18 | 279.12-00-20 | 479 Nut M16x1.5 @

36




17. B ERI%E B (AT 1% %) Auto Lifter (on The Side Plate)

N T A e e I e |

N e e e woot sy e

\

37




17. B8 ER2E T (7] ‘£i%4%) Auto Lifter (on The Side Plate)

iy 2

g :j% ‘ P@qu Z DESCRIPTION X .
1 427. 17-01 R B AL Device ASM. 1
2 424, 22-01-22 PRz Afe Plate of positior 1)
3 11-40110525-01 | PAZASC: 25T Screw (1)
4 427. 17-01-01 JE AR Side plate (1)
5 13-60153020-01 | fkekffl Eagt, Nut (2)
6 11-40151225-01 | Bh Bk 52021 Screw (2)
7 424. 22-01-01-05-01 4T FT48: S4L 44 Lever screw set ASN. (1)
8 424, 22-01-02 BEREIR 2 Hinge screw D=8 H=3.5 (1
9 427. 17-01-02 ALF Solenoid link (1)
10 | 13-60153020-01 | #56F Nut 15/64-28 60)
11| 11-40121425-01 |we T Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1)
12 424, 22-01-06 KTAF i Solenoid arm (1)
13 | 424. 22-01-07 ALl Solenoid shaf (1)
14 | 424.22-01-08 gk Nut 15/64-28 )
15 424. 22-01-09 )y Washer (2)
16 21-10010181-01 | # 4y Washer (1)
17 | 424.22-01-11 EXl-R# 6 E-ring 6 (1)
18 424, 22-01-12 #.3k Solenoid collar (1)
19 | 424.17-01-17 EE-RE 4 Ring 2
20 | 424.22-01-14 HE Solenoid pin collar (1)
21 12-60501422-01 | #¢ ¥ Screw M5x0.8 L=14 (1)
22 | 424.22-01-16 ALFT A Solenoid arm A (1)
23 | 424.22-01-17 ALk Hi Solenoid pin 1)
24 12-60501422-01 | #p# Screw M5x0.8 L=9 (1)
25 | 424.22-01-19 B Solenoid ASM. A (1)
26 | 11-40120925-01 |#R# Screw 3/16-28 L=9 (8)
27 | 424.22-01-19-02 | H' REERAL1T Wiper solenoid 1)
28 | 424.22-01-19-03 | REEKIRIE 1 Solenoid rubber A (1)
29 | 424.22-01-19-04 |}y Washer 10.5%18x2 (1)
30 | 424.22-01-19-05 | 1E@hF Retaining ring (1)
31 | 424.22-01-19-06 | kxSt Solenoid cover (1)
32 | 424.22-01-19-07 | WiRkEk SRR Solenoid base (2)
33 | 424.22-01-20 HiRiA ¥ Shaft pin ASM. (1)
34 | 423.07-22 EFE# 5 E-ring 1)

38




18. 21EfZER1E Coatro' Panel Components

7

W_'
C""‘++

[0 29900006 @%
G <
Ci E: TX JA

ce : * !

e

i

39



18. 32{EfZ IR Contro Panel Components

EFs Bms 2z} DESCRIPTION H

1 427.18-01 B Control panel ASM. 1

2 4217. 18-01-01 B R Panel cable B ASM. (0
3 427. 18-01-02 VR TR 2 4 Panel sheet ASM (1)
4 427.18-02 e AR Panel bracket ASM. 1

5 427. 18-02-01 BT Panel bracket A (1)
6 427. 18-02-02 BBET Tapping screv (1)
i 427. 18-02-03 I Stanchion (1)
8 14-60603010-02 | #AEMR L FE L Nut M6 (1)
9 427. 18-02-04 9247 Screw (2

40



1844 Control Box And Power Switch Comgonents

b
R

19. BSIEHIfE I %

L, X13

41



Z 8| INDEX
W Ak/Fr 8N0.| EYREF NO.  [BCEAMT. B AE/ SN0, | BAREF NO.  [HUEAMT. A/ eNo | B RREF NO. | BCRANT.
7/11  1427.07-10 1 11/11  [427.11-06-03 (1) 17/4 427.17-01-01 1
7718  |427.07-11 1 11/12  [427.11-06-04 (1) 17/9 427.17-01-02 21
7121 |427.07-12 1 11/13  [427.11-06-05 (1) 18/1  |427.18-01 1
7126 |427.07-13 2 11/16  |427.11-06-06 (2) 18/2  |427.18-01-01 (1)
7/10  |427.07-14 1 11/18  |427.11-07 (1) 18/3  [427.18-01-02 (1)
8/ 1 427.08-01 1 11/19  [427.11-08 1 18/4  [427.18-02 1
8/ 2 427.08-02 2 11/20  |427.11-08-01 (1) 18/5  [427.18-02-01 (1)
8/3 427.08-03 2 14/21  |427.11-08-02 (1) 18/6  [427.18-02-02 (1)
8/ 4 427.08-04 1 11/22  |427.11-09 1 18/7  |427.18-02-03 (1)
85 427.08-05 1 11/23  [427.11-10 1 18/9  |427.18-02-04 (2)
8/6 427.08-06 1 12/ 1 427.12-01 1 19/1  |427.19-01 1
87 427.08-07 1 1202 [|427.12-02 1 19/2  |427.19-02 1
8/ 8 427.08-08 2 12/4  |427.12-02-01 (1) 19/3  |427.19-03 1
8/12  |427.08-09 1 12/5  |427.12-02-02 (1) 19/4  [427.19-04 1
8/13  [|427.08-10 1 12/6  |427.12-02-03 (1) 19/5  |427.19-05 1
8/23  [427.08-11 1 12/7  |427.12-02-04 (1) 19/6  |427.19-06 1
8/24  [427.08-11-01 (1) 12/8  [|427.12-02-05 (1) 20/18  |427.20-05 1
8/25  |427.08-11-02 (7) 12/9  |427.12-02-06 (1)
8/28  [427.08-12 3 12012 [427.12-03 (1)
8/29  [427.08-13 3 12/13  [427.12-04 1
8/30  |427.08-14 3 12/14  |427.12-05 1
8/31  [427.08-15 1 12/ 16 [427.12-06 1
14/45 |427.08-15 2 12/17  |427.12-07 2
9/ 1 427.09-01 1 12/21  [427.12-08 1
9/2 427.09-02 1 14/1  [427.14-01 1
9/3 427.09-03 1 14/2  |427.14-02 1
o/ 4 427.09-04 1 14/3  [|427.14-03 1
9/5 427.09-05 1 14/4  |427.14-04 2
9/6 427.09-06 1 14/5  |427.14-05 1
97 427.09-07 1 14/ 7 427.14-06 1
9/8 427.09-08 1 14/9  |427.14-08 1
9/9 427.09-09 1 14/18  |427.14-17 1
9/10  |427.09-10 1 14/19  [427.14-18 1
9/11  [427.09-11 1 14123 [427.14-22 1
9/17  [427.09-13 2 14/25 |427.14-24 1
10/1 427.10-01 1 14/28  [427.14-27 1
10/4 427.10-02 1 14/29  |427.14-28 1
10/5  [427.10-03 1 14/30  |427.14-29 1
10/10  |427.10-05 1 14/31  |427.14-30 1
10/ 34  [427.10-06 1 14/33  [427.14-31 1
10/ 35 427.10-07 2 14/ 34 427.14-32 1
10/50  |427.10-08 1 14/35  [427.14-33 1
11/1 427.11-01 1 14/ 36 427.14-34 1
11/ 2 427.11-02 1 14/ 44 427.14-38 3
11/3 427.11-03 2 15/ 1 427.15-01 (1)
11/4 427.11-04 4 15/ 27 427.15-02 (1)
15 |427.11-05 2 15/28  [427.15-03 (2)
11/7 427.11-06 1 15/ 29 427.15-04 (2)
11/8  |427.11-06-01 (1) 15/30  |427.15-05 1)
11/10  1427.11-06-02 (1) V71 427.17-01 |

49




#5] INDEX

AR/ ENO.| B HREF NO. |3 fauT, AL ENO.| BTRER NO. |3 BtawT. HAE/JF 5N0.| I ARER No. |3 &auT.
1/ 55 501.01-45 4 2/ 48 427.02-11 1 4/5 427.04-05 2
14156 [530.01-2] 1 2/ 49 427.02-11-01 (1) 47 427.04-06 1
1/ 1 427.01-01 1 2150 |427.02-11-02 (1) 4/8  [427.04-07 1
12 |427.01-02 1 2/51  [427.02-11-03 (1) 411 |427.0%08 1
114 [427.01-03 1 2/52  |427.02-11-04 (1) 4/12  |427.04-09 1
1/5  |427.01-04 1 2/53  |427.02-11-05 (1) 415  [427.04-10 1
1/6  |427.01-05 1 2/55  [427.02-11-07 (1) 4/16  [427.04-11 1
119 [427.01-07 1 2/56  |427.02-11-08 (1) 4/17  1427.04-12 1
111  |427.01-08 1 2/57  [427.02-11-09 (1) 4/19  [427.04-13 1
V14 |427.01-09 1 12/3  |427.02-11-09 (1) 4/21  [427.04-14 1
1715 1427.01-09-01 (1) 12/22  [427.02-11-09 1 4/27  |427.04-15 1
116  [427.01-09-02 (1) 14/50  [427.02-11-09 1 51 427.05-01 1
117 |427.01-09-03 (1) 2/59  |427.02-12 1 52  |427.05-02 1
1/20  [427.01-09-04 (1) 2/60 [427.02-13 1 5/3  |427.05-03 1
121 }427.01-09-05 (1) 2/61  |427.02-14 1 5/4  [427.05-04 1
1/22  |427.01-09-06 (1) 2170  [427.02-15 1 5/6  [427.05-05 1
124 [427.01-09-07 (1) 2176 |427.02-16 1 5/28  [427.05-06 1
125  [427.01-09-08 (1) 31 (427.03-01 1 5/31  |427.05-07 1
127  [427.01-10 1 32 [427.03-02 1 6/ 1 427.06-01 1
128  |427.01-11 1 33 [427.03-03 1 6/2  |427.06-02 1
1/30  |427.01-12 1 34  [427.03-04 1 6/3  [427.06-03 1
1/32  |427.01-13 1 35  [427.03-05 1 6/4  [427.06-04 1
1/34  |427.01-14 1 37  |427.03-06 1 6/5  |427.06-05 1
1/53 |427.01-15 1 314 [427.03-11 1 6/6  [427.06-06 1
160  |427.01-16 1 319  [427.03-13 1 6/7  |427.06-07 1
161  [427.01-17 1 321 [427.03-14 1 6/10  [427.06-09 1
2/1 427.02-01 1 322  [427.03-15 1 6/12  [427.06-10 2
22 |427.02-02 1 3/23  |427.03-15-01 (2) 6/15  |427.06-11 1
2/3  |[427.02-03 1 3/24  |427.03-15-02 (1) 6/18  [427.06-12 1
2/4  |427.02-04 1 328 |427.03-16 1 6/22  |427.06-13 1
2/5  |427.02-05 1 333 [427.03-17 1 9/13  |427.06-13 1
217 |427.02-06 1 335  [427.03-18 1 6/24  |427.06-14 1
2/8  [427.02-07 1 336 [427.03-18-01 (1) 6/27  [427.06-16 1
212 |427.02-08 (1) 337 [427.03-18-02 (1) 6/29  |427.06-17 1
2113 |427.02-09 (3) 3/38  [427.03-18-03 (1) 6/30  [427.06-18 1
2/19  [427.02-10-01 (1) 3/39  [427.03-18-04 (2) 6/33  [427.06-19 1
2/20  |427.02-10-02 (1) 341 |427.03-18-05 (1) 6/36  [427.06-20 1
221 [427.02-10-03 (1) 342 |427.03-18-06 (1) 6/37  [427.06-21 1
222 |427.02-10-04 (1) 343 [427.03-19 1 6/50  |427.06-22 1
2/23  [427.02-10-05 (1) 345  [427.03-21 1 6/57  |427.06-23 1
2/25  |427.02-10-07 (1) 346  [427.03-22 2 6/59  |427.06-24 1
2/26  |427.02-10-08 (1) 347  [427.03-23 2 711 427.07-01 1
227  |427.02-10-09 (1) 3/48  |427.03-24 1 702 |427.07-02 1
2/28  |427.02-10-10 (1) 3/49  [427.03-25 1 7/13  |427.07-03 1
2/29  [427.02-10-11 (2) 356  [427.03-26 1 714 |427.07-04 5
231 [427.02-10-12 (1) 20016 [427.03-26 3 715  [427.07-05 1
2/32  [427.02-10-13 (1) 4/1 427.04-01 1 7/6  |427.07-06 2
2/33  [427.02-10-14 (1) 42 |427.04-02 1 717 |427.07-07 2
237 [427.02-10-15 (1) 43 [427.04-03 1 7/8  |427.07-08 1
2138 |427.02-10-16 (1) 44  |427.04-04 1 7/9  427.07-09 1

48



Z2| INDEX

WA/ EN0| B HREF NO. | $EAMT. HAE/ BN, B HREF NO. | HUERAMT. WAL/ SN0 | BELJYREF NO. | SEAMT.
151 |423.01-47-01 1 8/16  [423.11-32 1 13/15  [424.20-08 1
29 423.02-03 1 8/33  [423.11-33 1 13/16  |424.20-08-01 (1)
2147  |423.02-09 1 20012 [423.16-10 1 13/17  |424.20-08-02 (1)
2/24  |423.03-01-06 (1) 10/2  [424.17-01-02 1 13/18  |424.20-08-03 (1)
2/34  |423.03-01-12 (1) 10/9  |424.17-01-03 1 13/19  |424.20-08-04 (1)
2741 |423.03-07 (1) 10/13  |424.17-01-05 1 13/20  |424.20-08-05 (1)
2/42  1423.03-07-01 (1) 10/3  |424.17-01-07 1 13/21  |424.20-08-06 (1)
2/43  |423.03-07-02 (1) 10/ 14  [424.17-01-08 1 13/22  |424.20-08-07 (1)
2/44  |423.03-07-03 (2) 10/16  [424.17-01-09 1 13/23  |424.20-08-08 (1)
2/45  [423.03-07-04 (1) 10/42  |424.17-01-11 1 13/24  |424.20-08-09 (1)
2/46  |423.03-07-05 (1) 10/ 44  [424.17-01-13 3 13/25  |424.20-08-10 (1)
331 |423.04-06 1 17/19  [|424.17-01-17 ) 13/26  |424.20-08-11 (2)
3/25  [423.04-13 1 10/6  |424.17-01-20 1 13/27  |424.20-08-12 (1)
3/9 423,04-14 1 10/7  |424.17-01-21 1 13/28  [424.20-08-13 (1)
3/26  |423.04-20 1 10/8  [424.17-01-22 1 13/29  |424.20-08-14 (1)
3/29  |423.04-35 1 10/18  [424.17-02 1 13/30  |424.20-08-15 (1)
2/10  |423.07-13 1 10/19  |424.17-02-01 (1) 13/31  |424.20-08-16 (1)
6/55  |423.07-17 1 10/20  |424.17-02-02 (1) 13/32  [424.20-08-17 (4)
20/13  [423.07-19 1 10/21  |424.17-02-03 (1) 13/33  |424.20-08-18 (1)
1734 |423.07-22 -1 10/22  |424.17-02-04 (1) 13/34  [424.20-08-19 (4)
5/16  |423.08-02 1 10/23  |424.17-02-05 (1) 13/35  [424.20-08-20 (1)
521  |423.08-06 1 10/24  |424.17-02-06 (1) 13/36  [424.20-08-21 (1)
512  |423.08-08 1 10/25  |424.17-02-07 (1) 13/38  [424.20-10 1
5/13  |423.08-09 1 10/26  [424.17-02-08 (1) 13/41  [424.20-13 2
515  |423.08-11 1 10/27  |424.17-02-09 (1) 2/64  |424.21-01 1
514  |423.08-12 1 10/30  [424.17-02-10 (2) 5/11  |424.21-03 1
5/9 423.08-14 1 10/31  |424.17-02-12 (1) 118 424.21-06 2
522  [423.08-16 1 10/29  [424.17-02-14 (2) 1717 424, 22-01-01-0501] -4
5/17  [423.08-17 1 10/32  [424.17-02-15 (1) 17/8 424.22-01-02 =
523  [423.08-20 1 10/33  [424.17-02-16 (1) 1712 |424.22-01-06 N
5/30  |423.08-23 1 10/11  |424.17-04 1 17/13  [424.22-01-07 2]
529  |423.08-27 1 10017 [424.17-05 1 17/14  |424.22-01-08 5
519  [423.08-29 1 10/12  |424.17-07 1 17/15  |424.22-01-09 2
5/8 423.08-32 1 10/15  [424.17-11 1 17/17  |424.22-01-11 -
517 423.08-33 1 10/43  [424.17-12 1 17/18  |424.22-01-12 -1
6/19  |423.09-37 1 12/15  |424.17-20-02 1 1720  |424.22-01-14 -1
6/49  |423.10-03 1 13/1  [424.20-01 1 17/22  |424.22-01-16 )
6/46  |423.10-09 1 13/2  [424.20-01-01 (1) 1723 |424.22-01-17 i
6/45  [423.10-11 1 13/3  |424.20-01-01-01| (1) 17125 [|424.22-01-19 =1
OFIE L pt20. 1071 1 13/4  [424.20-01-01-02| (2) 1727 |424.22-01-19-02| .1
6/40  [423.10-21 1 13/5  |424.20-01-01-03| (2) 1728  [424.22-01-19-03 -1
6/41  [423.10-26 2 13/6  [424.20-01-02 (1) 1729 |424.22-01-19-04(
611 [423.10-30 1 137 [424.20-01-02-01] (1) 1730 |424.22-01-19-05|
6/ 31 423.10-36 1 13/ 8 424.20-01-02-02| (1) 17/31 424.22-01-19-06 -1
6/39  [423.10-52 2 13/9  [424.20-01-02-03 (1) 1732 |424.22-01-19-07| 2
8/34  [423.11-08 1 13/10  |424.20-03 (1) 17/33  |424.22-01-20 -1
8/14  [423.11-09 1 13/11  [424.20-04 (1) 1772 424.22-01-22 -1
2001  [423.11-09 31 13/12  |424.20-05 (1) 20/14  [424.23-09 1
8/15  |423.11-20 1 13/13  [424.20-06 (2) 14/17  |501.01-04 1
B 1 13/14  [424.20-07 (2) 152 |501.01-22 1

47




%5l INDEX
HBAE/FE SN0 BAREF NO. | # BEAMT, B4/ SN0 BREF NO.  [HRAMT. M AT/ SN0 B RREF NO. | # SAMT.
3/ 53 16-60502522-02 3 14/ 20 42-05003000-00 | 0.19 7/ 15 134.05-23 1
4/ 23 21-04212090-02 2 14/ 21 42-05003000-00 | 0.475 7/ 16 134.05-24 1
2/ 18 21-04308090-01 (1) 14/ 22 42-05003000-00 | 0.045 1617 134.12-03 1
14/ 52 21-04608080-01 3 14/ 26 42-05003000-00 | 0.045 15/ 8 134.12-03-01 (1)
4/6 21-05205080-01 1 14/ 27 42-05003000-00 | 0.42 15/ 11 134.12-07 (1)
10/ 37 21-06210132-03 1 14/ 8 42-09007000-00 | 0.41 15/ 12 134.12-08 (1)
15/19 21-06410131-01 (2) 14/ 10 42-09007000-00 [ 0. 31 15/ 13 134.12-09 (1)
1/ 47 21-06510110-01 1 14/ 24 42-09007000-00 2 15/ 14 134.12-10 (1)
3/ 51 21-07205100-01 1 3/ 44 43-10250000-00 | 0.15 15/ 15 134.12-11 (1)
6/ 47 21-07310122-03 2 2/71 101.01-17 1 20/ 10 134.13-07 1
17/16 21-10010181-01 = 5/10 101.04-02 1 20/ 15 279.11-18 1
7125  |21-16515230-01 3 14/54  [101.08-28-01 1 16/8  |279.12-00-01 9
11/ 14 21-17030300-02 (1) 15/5 101.09-10 (1) 16/ 10 279.12-00-02 = |
3/ 55 22-05000000-08 1 15/4 101.09-10-00 1 16/ 7 279.12-00-03 -2
1/48  |23-06405110-09 1 15/26  [101.09-15 (1) 1616  [279.12-00-04 2
6/ 52 24-03000000-08 1 15/ 20 101.09-15-00 1 16/ 9 279.12-00-08 -1
10/39  [24-040000000-04 2 15/23  [101.09-17 (1) 16/13  [279.12-00-14 2
6/17  [24-05000000-0% 1 15/24  |101.09-18 (1) 16/11  |279.12-00-15 =
10/40  [24-05000000-08 1 1522 [101.09-19 (1) 16/12  [279.12-00-16 5
5/ 26 24-06000000-08 1 15/25  |101.09-20 (1) 16/14  |279.12-00-19 -1
10/41  24-06000000-08 2 16/1 _ [101.11-01 1 16/18  [279.12-00-20 -2
2/ 36 24-08000000-08 (1) 20/9 101.12-01 (2) 16/ 15 279.12-00-21 =2
15/17  |24-10000000-09 (3) 20/ 8 101.12-02 (2) 16/ 2 279.12-00-22 -2
11/15  [24-12000000-08 | (1) 20/7  |101.12-03 (8) 16/3  |279.12-00-23 2D
8/18  |31-03508000-09 1 20/2  |101.12-15 1 16/4  |279.12-00-24 D
5127 31-03618000-09 1 20/3 101.12-16 1 16/5 279.12-00-25 <7
14/6 31-03618000-09 2 20/ 4 101.12-17 1 16/ 16 279.12-00-26 «2
8/19 31-04818000-09 1 20/ 17 101.12-21 1 16/17  [279.12-00-27 -2
14/ 37 31-04818000-09 1 7/20 109.01-18 1 20/ 11 301.20-13 1
8/ 27 31-06718000-09 3 6/ 8 1197.05-11 2 6/ 32 304.08-08 1
1/31 31-09018000-09 1 20/ 5 120. 09- 04 (2) 1/3 423.01-03 1
14/ 47 31-09624000-09 2 20/ 6 120. 09- 05 (2) 1/ 36 423.01-04 1
1/29 31-14018000-09 1 5/ 20 1211.04-07 1 1/ 52 423.01-06 1
8/ 26 31-17518000-09 1 2/40 1228.08-11 1 1/ 42 423.01-07 1
2/ 62 31-20024000-09 1 14/ 39 1228.08-12 21 1/ 46 423.01-08 1
14/ 32 31-20024000-09 1 14/ 38 1228.08-34 5 1/ 43 423.01-09 1
8/ 10 32-08040140-09 2 1/33 134.01-09 1 1/ 50 423.01-10 1
8/ 11 32-08070180-09 2 1/ 59 134.01-36 1 2/ 63 423.01-10 1
6/ 58 32-09470190-09 1 14/ 40 134.01-79 1 2/ 66 423. 01- 11 1
9/ 16 32-09740180-09 2 2/ 16 134.02-01 1 2/ 39 423.01-13 1
9/ 15 32-10080260-09 2 2/ 74 134.02-03 1 1/ 39 423.01-14 1
8/9 32-12035180-09 2 3/12 134.03-03 1 1/ 37 423.01-17 1
6/ 43 32-14170220-09 1 3/8 134.03-04 1 2/ 67 423.01-21 1
6/ 14 32-24060350-09 1 3/ 15 134.03-18 1 1/ 54 423.01-22 1
14/ 11 42-05003000-00 0.16 3/ 10 134.03-19 1 113 423.01-24 1
14/ 12 42-05003000-00 | 0.175 5/ 5 134.04-03 1 1/ 49 423.01-29 1
14/13 42-05003000-00 | 0. 11 15/ 18 134.04-30 (2) 1/ 56 423.01-36 2
14/ 14 42-05003000-00 | 0.195 6/ 25 134.05-16 2 1/ 23 423.01-44-02 (1)
14/ 15 42-05003000-00 0. 07 7/13 134.05-21 1 119 423.01-44-10 (4)
14/ 16 42-05003000-00 1. 06 7/ 14 134.05-22 1 118 423.01-44-11 (1)

46




23| INDEX
s g /P BN0. B AREF NO. | BCBIANT. WA/)% SN0 B HREF NO. | HCBAMT. w4/ E SN0 BAREF NO. | ECEAMT.
2/ 75 11-00090620-01 2 14/ 20 42-05003000-00 | 0.19 9/19 11-80160810-01 2
272 [11-00110620-01 1 14/21  |42-05003000-00 | 0. 475 3/18  |11-80180710-01 1
4/9 11-00110620-01 2 14/22  |42-05003000-00 | 0.045 2/15 11-80621620-01 2
o/12  |11-00160720-01| 4 14/26 _|42-05003000-00] 0.045 254 |12-40201221-02| (2
140 |11-10090720-01 | 1 14/27  |42-05003000-00] 0.42 43 124025082102 1
211 |11-10090820-01 | 4 148 J42:0007000081 0 41 214 |12-4030062501| 3
327 |11-10090920-01 | 3 140, | [42:9007000-00 1 O 418 |12403006250t | 2
7127 |11-10110821-01| 4 Lo 42: :i-?zgomoo-oo s 217 [12-40400625-01 | (3)
10/46  |11-10111220-01 1 ?159 16-1.01.5101000-00 0'115 15/32  |12-40400625-01 (2)
4/25  |11-10151320-01 1 5 FPEESH = 15/31  [12-40404025-01] (2)
4/41  |11-20110850-01 7 e YR = 4/30  [12-40501125-01 1
2/65  |11-20110850-01 2 e [hiesian : 422 [12-60401022-01 3
10/45  |11-20110850-01 1 o T T 424  [12-60401422-01 1
518  |11-30091020-01 1 PPr TR - 1721 [12-60501422-01| -1
12/11  |11-40110525-01 | (3) = olis ) 1724 |12-60501422-01 | -]
173 [11-40110525-01| - 15720 1101,09-15-00 1 2/35  |12-80401012-01 | (2)
14/42  |11-40110625-01 3 5723 [101.09-17 o 2/30  [12-80500512-01 | (1)
14/51  |11-40110825-01 2 15720 |101.09-18 ) 432  [12-80500612-01 1
1/45  |11-40110925-01 2 1522 |101.09-19 ) 36 |12-80501012-01 2
8/20  [11-40110925-01 1 1525 |101.09-20 T 311 |12-80600612-01 6
10/47  [11-40110925-01 2 w1 e ; 3/13  |12-80600612-01 4
13/40  |11-40110925-01 2 20/5_ l101.12-01 2 920  |12-80600812-01 2
14/53  |11-40111425-01 1 PP [T 2 3/50  |12-80601222-01 1
1744  |11-40120625-01 1 207 |101.12:03 ®) 15/9  [12-80603012-02| (2)
216 |11-40120625-01 2 | sorz | |oLia0s 7 354  [12-90501723-02 1
2077 [11-40120625-01 1 203 |1or.12-16 ” 15/21  [12-90601223-02| (1)
13/37  [11-40120625-01 2 204 |oLiz2-17 1 15/3  |12-90601833-03 (2)
14/43  |11-40120625-01 3 017 |101.1221 1 15/6  |12-90602423-02| (2)
258  |11-40120925-01 2 7720 |109.01-18 p 11/17  |13-60113020-01 2
6/53  [11-40120925-01 2 68 |1197.05-11 2 13/39  |13-60113020-01 1
17126 11-40120925-01 -6 20/5 120. 08- 04 (2) 6/ 20 13-60123020-01 1
157  |11-40121025-01 3 20/6  |120.09-05 (2) 6/26  |13-60153020-01 2
560 |11-40121025-01| 16 520  [1211.04-07 1 10/36  |13-60153020-01 2
12/20  |11-40121025-01 4 2/ 40 1228.08-11 1 15/16  |13-60153020-01| (2)
1/58 11-40121225-01 14/39  |1228.08-12 21 17/5 13-60153020-01 <2
4/14  [11-40121225-01 14/38  [1228.08-34 5 1710 |13-60153020-01 |
428 |114012122501] 3 1433 13401:0) ] 6/42  |13-6018402001 | 2
T |n<ozi4esot]| 124!’ Q. Jaas : 524 |13-6062302001| 1
429  |11-40121625:01| 1 E if“'oz'()' L 10/38  |14-60302420-02| 2
14/55  [11-40121625-01 2 am e ! 12/19  |14-60302420-02
312 |134.03-03 1 2
1/ 10 11-40150925-01 4 38 PO 3 4/ 20 14-60403020-02 1
6/ 44 11-40150925-01 3 315 134.03-18 7 12/18  |14-60403020-02 1
10/48  |11-40150925-01 2 210 |134.03.19 1 18/8  |14-60603010-02| (1)
11/6 11-40150925-01 2 5/5 134.04-03 1 3/ 52 14-60603210-02 1
17/6 11-401 512’55‘01 -2 15/18  |134.04-30 (2) 15/10  |14-60605020-02 | (2)
3/20  |11-600110820-04 4 625 |134.05-16 2 14/41  [16-40501025-02 | 1
6/13  |11-600110820-00 4 7/13  |134.05-21 1 14/48  |16-60502022-02| 2
1/38  |11-60080420-01 1 7014 [134.05-22 1 1735  |16-60502522-02| 3

45




20. &R Accessore Part Components

Fs z= AR DESCRIPTION i
1 423.11-09 B Bobbin S 1
2 101. 12-15 %42 7] (X) Screw driver, large 1
3 101. 12-16 e 7] o) Screw driver, middle |
4 101, 12-17 WRE2 7] /N) Screw driver, small I
5 120. 09-04 P14 3 () Frame bubber cuskion (2)
6 120. 09-05 Bk AR b (/) Washer (2)
7 101. 12-03 3] Nall (8)
8 101. 12-02 ALt 5 Rubber cushion (2)
9 101. 12-01 BLk i %4 Hinge COMPL. (2)
10 | 134.13-07 W 1% He BRI oA Knee lifter presser rod 1
e o S e Bl Hé;éé'éhéi'\}\}‘r.éﬁé'ﬁ'ki}y'("zdr{ﬁ{j""""m' e
12 | 423.16-10 P7N i RF3/32 Wrench (3/32) [
13 | 423.07-19 A1 4% Timing gauge E 1
14 | 424.23-09 I T AR Spacer I
15 | 279.11-18 it o 22 Oiler ASM. I
16 | 427.03-26 HLE Needle dpx5 #10-2 3
17 | 101.12-21 9% (6002C) Defrix oil no.1(600cc) 1
18 | 427.20-05 SRR Accessorie bag 1

44




20. M EZR 14 Accessorie Par' Components

=

3
I LI—I_“
18
4
16
4@ = —)
15 17 —

-

43




19. B {E#H| 1 F <534 Control Box And Power Switch Components

s ms Z R DESCPIPTION BB
1 27.19-01 A RX13 Cable tree x13 1
2 427, 19-02 W5 Cable tree x5 1
3 | 427.19-03 B TT R 4L Power switch assy. I
4 427. 19-04 AR AR Control box assy. 1
5 427. 19-05 LR Set-pOint generator |
6 427. 19-06 HhLe4l T+ Ground wire a ASM. 1

42




